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TOWN OF BOXBOROUGH 

SPECIAL/ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

MAY 12, 2014 

LIST OF ARTICLES  

 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 

 

1.  LEASE OF U.C.C. FELLOWSHIP HALL FOR COMMUNITY CENTER 

2.  FUND FIRST TWO YEARS OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT - 

MASSACHUSETTS COALITION OF POLICE, LOCAL 200, POLICE  

3. TRANSFER FROM INSURANCE PROCEEDS 

4. AMEND FY 2014 PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN 

 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

 

1. CHOOSE TOWN OFFICERS  

2. RECEIVE REPORTS 

3. SET SALARIES AND COMPENSATION OF ELECTED OFFICIALS 

4. AMEND FY 2015 PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN  

5. TOWN OPERATING BUDGET  

6. AMENDMENTS TO THE REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT OF THE 

MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

7. WITHDRAWAL FROM MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

8. ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT - CH. 44B  §§3 – 7 

9. BYLAW TO ESTABLISH COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 

10. AUTHORIZATION TO DISPOSE OF REAL PROPERTY -  70-72 STOW ROAD  

11. TRANSFER TO STABILIZATION FUND** 

12. TRANSFER TO OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) TRUST FUND** 

13. GASB 45 ACTUARIAL CONSULTANT** 

14.  TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATION OF BLANCHARD MEMORIAL SCHOOL REVOLVING 

FUND BALANCES** 

15.  TRANSFER OF BLANCHARD MEMORIAL SCHOOL GIFTS AND GRANTS TO THE 

ACTON-BOXBOROUGH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT** 

16. TRANSFER UNEXPENDED BALANCES IN PRIOR YEAR ARTICLES** 

17. RESCIND UNUSED BORROWING AUTHORITY** 

18. DEPARTMENTAL REVOLVING FUNDS RE-AUTHORIZATION** 

19. ESTABLISH REVOLVING FUND FOR GENERAL RECREATION PROGRAMS** 

20. COST OF BOND ISSUANCE** 

21. EXPANDED VETERANS SERVICES** 

22. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

A. Town Hall Attic Insulation 

B. Town Hall Carpet Replacement 

C. Town Hall Grange Meeting Room Improvements 

D. Town-wide Computer Replacement & Software Upgrade 
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E. Library – HVAC Control System Upgrade 

F. Steele Farm – Repairs to Barn 

23. STUDIES AND INITIATIVES 

A.  Town Clerk - Record Books Conservation 

B.  Planning Board – Update Master Plan 

C.  Public Safety – Space Needs Analysis 

D. Recreation Commission - Survey and Design of Basketball and Tennis Courts at Liberty Fields 

E.  Steele Farm Management Plan 

24. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT – ASPHALT PAVING – TOWN HALL, DPW AND HISTORICAL 

MUSEUM 

25. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION – REPLACEMENT OF AIR-PAKS - FIRE 

DEPARTMENT  

26. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION – PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM UPGRADE 

27. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION – REPLACEMENT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT BRUSH 

TRUCK  

28. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION – REPLACEMENT OF DPW (2001) DUMP TRUCK  

29. AUTHORIZATION TO ACQUIRE REAL PROPERTY – 530 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE  

30. ESTABLISH REVOLVING FUND FOR ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER – DOGS AND CATS 

31. CONSERVATION TRUST FUND  

32. PILOT PROGRAM – COMMUNITY SERVICES COORDINATOR 

33. ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT  – AMEND SECTION 2100 DEFINITIONS, SECTION 4003(4) 

TABLE OF USES BUSINESS/INDUSTRIAL USES, AND TO DELETE SECTION 7900 

34. ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT – AMEND SECTIONS 6104 AND 6105 PRIVATE/COMMON 

DRIVEWAYS 

35. ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT – AMEND SECTION 7300 FLOOD PLAIN DISTRICT 

36. SUBMITTED BY PETITION  - TAX RELIEF FOR BOXBORO SENIORS AGE 65 AND 

OLDER## 

37. SUBMITTED BY PETITION - TOWN RESIDENTS VOTING FOR TAX COLLECTOR VS 

SELECTMEN APPOINTING SOMEONE OF THEIR CHOICE.## 

38. ACCEPTANCE OF LIBERTY SQUARE ROAD FIRE CISTERN EASEMENT** 

39. PERSONAL REAL ESTATE EXEMPTIONS** 

40. CHAPTER 90 HIGHWAY REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM** 

 

 LEGEND 

## SUBMITTED BY PETITION 

** CONSENT AGENDA 
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Town Moderator, John Fallon, called the Annual Town Meeting to order at 7:03pm.  There were 157 voters 

present.  After some announcements the Blanchard School Vocal Ensemble led by Margie Callahan sang the Star 

Spangled Banner and led the meeting in saying the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Mr. Fallon asked for a Moment of Silence for those in Boxborough who died and those in our Armed Forces who 

died or were wounded during the last year. 

 

Mr. Fallon discussed procedural issues about how he planned to run the town meeting. 

 

Vince Amoroso, BOS chair, moved that any adjourned sessions of Annual Town Meeting will be held on 

Tuesday, May 13th; Thursday, May 15th; Wednesday, May 21st and Thursday, May 22nd; 

 

and further, that no debate will begin on any new article after 10:30 p.m.  

 

Action on the motion:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

 

Mr. Amoroso moved that on town meeting matters requiring a two-thirds vote by statute, a count need not be 

taken unless seven or more registered voters immediately question the vote so declared by the Moderator.  

 

Action on the motion:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

 

Mr. Amoroso moved to postpone consideration of articles 8, 9, 7 and 6 until Tuesday, May 13 as the first four 

items of business, respectively, at the adjourned session of the Annual Town Meeting, and further, to consider the 

articles in the order indicated in this motion.  He explained the rationale for this change. 

 

Action on the motion:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Mr. Amoroso moved that once final action has been taken on an article, and the next order of business has been 

taken up, or the session of Town Meeting has been adjourned, the article may not again be considered at that 

Town Meeting unless, in the best judgment of the Moderator, a significant error or omission occurred in the 

article’s language, or in the process of action on the article, or a significant change of circumstances has occurred, 

such that there is a clear likelihood that the outcome could change upon reconsideration or that reconsideration 

would be in the Town’s best interest. 

He said the purpose was to introduce finality to discussion and vote on a given article.  The FinCom 

recommended unanimously. 

Ms. Becky Neville, Middle Road, said that she wondered why we would do this.  She thinks the possibility of 

reconsideration makes people come to Town Meeting. 

Michael Toups, Flagg Hill Rd, said we have been saved by reconsideration in the past.  He didn’t want the 

moderator to decide what substantive information is. 

Karim Raad, Houghton Lane, agreed with the first speakers. 

The moderator called for a teller count.  

Action on the motion:  The motion carried.        Yes:  70           No:  52 
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Mr. Amoroso moved to adjourn the Annual Town Meeting until the conclusion of the Special Town Meeting. 

 

Action on the motion:  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 

 

 

Saying that he was a member of the Friends of the Council on Aging, the Moderator recused himself 

from moderation Article 1 due to the possible appearance of a conflict of interest.  Town Clerk, Liz 

Markiewicz, became temporary moderator. 

 

ARTICLE 1 LEASE OF U.C.C. FELLOWSHIP HALL FOR COMMUNITY CENTER 

(Majority vote required) 

 

Les Fox moved to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a successor agreement with the United Church 

of Christ, Congregational, Boxborough, MA, for a term of three years, commencing July 1, 2014, for the lease of 

the Fellowship Hall, to be used as a community center, and further to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Eleven 

Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($11,400) for the purpose of funding the first year of the renewed lease for the 

period July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends (4-1). 

In May 2012 town meeting approved the first year funding of a two-year lease of the UCC Fellowship Hall for 

use as a Community Center, with term ending June 30, 2014. Funding for the second year was approved in the 

COA budget at ATM in May 2013. This article is to provide funding for a new three-year lease from July 1, 2014 

to June 30, 2017. It is placed within the Special Town Meeting so that approved funds will be available for timely 

execution of the new lease. 

 

During the past two years the town has made excellent use of the Community Center. It has provided a much-

needed facility for a variety of seniors’ activities and additional committee meeting space. Other venues (e.g., 

Grange meeting room and Library) are simply not feasible, considering schedules and food service needs. It 

should be noted that use of the facility is NOT restricted to senior activities. The facility has been and will 

continue to be an alternative venue for other activities, including overflow meeting space when Morse/Hilberg 

and the Grange room are occupied.  

 

Terms for a new lease have been agreed with the UCC principals and the town, and are virtually identical with the 

current lease. The first year rent is $950/month (0.5 % increase) with increases of 2.6% and 2% in the second and 

third year, respectively. This equates to an average yearly increase of 1.7%.  The town rent pays a portion of 

utility usage and maintenance for the facility.  

 

The Selectmen recommend approval as a prudent use of funds to assure the UCC Fellowship Hall will continue to 

be available as a valuable and beneficial community resource. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (6-0). 

The FinCom recommends this article as it provides a location to be used by the citizens of Boxborough. The 

original two-year lease with the United Church of Christ was voted and approved at STM on May 14, 2012 at a 

rate of $900 per month for FY2013 and $945 per month in FY2014. The lease renewal will be a three-year lease 
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at $950 per month in FY2015, $975 per month in FY2016 and $995 per month in FY2017.  Funding for FY2016 

and FY2017 will be in the COA budget. 

 

Karyn Kealty, Waite Road, spoke against the motion.  She said there were enough programs taking place in the 

Community Center to justify the cost.  She thought there was enough space at Town Hall and the Library for 

programs at no extra cost to the town. 

Nancy Fillmore, Burroughs Road, also spoke against the motion for similar reasons. 

Jessica Eichelburg, Hill Road, said that, in order to develop programming for seniors, it was important to have a 

dedicated space. 

Maria Neyland, Picnic Street, thanked the seniors for their ongoing support of the schools and said that $11,000 

for a senior center seemed like the least we could do for them in return. 

 

Motion to vote now carried by two-thirds as declared by the moderator. 

 

Action on Article 1:  The motion under Article 1 carried. 

 

ARTICLE 2 FUND FIRST TWO YEARS OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT - 

MASSACHUSETTS COALITION OF POLICE, LOCAL 200, POLICE 

(Majority vote required) 

Les Fox moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Thirty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($38,900) to 

fund the first two years of the collective bargaining agreement between the Town and the Massachusetts Coalition 

of Police, Local 200, Police (July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2015).  

 

Summary 

This article is for funding of the first two years of the collective bargaining agreement with the Massachusetts 

Coalition of Police, Local 200, Police, for the term July 1, 2012 – June 30, 2015.  Funding for year three is 

included in the FY 2015 budget request under Article 5. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends (4-0-1; one abstention). 

At ATM in May 2013 funding was approved for new Fire and Dispatch contracts. At that time, negotiations had 

not been completed with Police. Subsequently, the Town and Police Union mutually agreed to mediation through 

the Joint Labor-Management Committee (JLMC). As a result we were able to reach agreement on a new contract. 

Approval of this article in the STM will provide retroactive funding for FY13 and FY14. Funding for FY15 is 

included in the FY15 budget within ATM. 

 

As with the Fire and Dispatch negotiations, the Board of Selectmen kept the FinCom apprised of progress 

throughout. Terms of the final Police agreement are in line with those previously concluded for Fire and Dispatch. 

The Police will receive cost of living increases of 1.5%, 1.75% and 1.75% for FY 13, FY14 and FY 15 

respectively, with no change to shift differentials.  

 

The new Police Collective Bargaining Agreement is consistent with goals of the Selectmen and financial input 

from the Finance Committee. The Selectmen recommend approval of this article. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (6-0). 

The Town and the Police Union reached a mediated settlement mediation and this article retroactively funds 

FY2013 and FY2014.  FY 2015 funding will be part of the annual budget under Article 5 of the annual town 

meeting. The Police Agreement is consistent with FinCom budget advice to the negotiations team. 
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Karim Raad asked about the vote from last town meeting.  Thought fire and police both went to mediation.  Les 

Fox explained that fire and dispatch were settled but not police. 

 

Carole Driscoll asked about the abstention on BOS.  Raid said he abstained for personal reasons. 

 

Action on Article 2:  The motion carried unanimously. 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 3  TRANSFER FROM INSURANCE PROCEEDS 

(Majority vote required) 

Bob Stemple moved to transfer the sum of Fifteen Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars ($15,164) from the 

Insurance Proceeds Account to the Reserve Fund.  

Summary 

According to Massachusetts General Law, reimbursements received from insurance carriers in excess of $20,000 

require appropriation.  In 2013 and 2014, the town received insurance proceeds in the amounts of $26,526.34 

and $28,900 respectively to reimburse for the loss of two vehicles.  Replacement vehicles were purchased; 

however, in each instance, since only $20,000 could be expended from the insurance proceeds account, reserve 

fund transfers were required to enable the purchase of the replacement vehicles. This article requests the transfer 

of $15,164 to reimburse the reserve fund for the transfers out of the fund.  

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (6-0). 

This is a housekeeping item to reimburse the reserve fund for expenditures made to replace two police cruisers in 

FY 2013 and FY 2014. Note any unexpended funds in the reserve account will flow through to free cash. 

 

Action on Article 3:  The motion carried unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 4 AMEND FY 2014 PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN  

(Majority vote required) 

Susan Bak moved to amend the Personnel Plan, by striking out the present Schedule A - Classification of 

Positions and Schedule B - Compensation of Positions and inserting in place thereof a new Classification and 

Compensation Schedule, as printed in the Special Town Meeting warrant under Article 4, to become effective 

July 1, 2013; and further, to amend the FY 2014 Operating Budget for the purpose of funding those changes by 

transferring the sum of Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($4,917) from Department 192, Town 

Hall to other Town departments as printed in the Special Town Meeting warrant under Article 4. 

 

The Personnel Board unanimously recommends (5–0). 

In 2013, the Town retained the services of a personnel consultant to conduct a comprehensive classification and 

compensation study for all non-union town personnel, i.e. those employees covered by Schedules A & B.  Over 

the course of twelve months, the Consultant met with the Personnel Board, surveyed seventeen comparable 

communities, and reviewed the existing compensation and classification plan and job descriptions.  The goal was 

to develop a systematic formalized plan with equitable job groupings and compensation levels.  Considering the 

comparable wage data as well as the characteristics of each position and internal equity factors, the Consultant 

developed the classification and compensation schedule before you tonight.   
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At last year's town meeting, the voters approved an overall 2% increase for all employees, maintaining them in 

their current step while the Personnel Board determined a path forward for the future. Throughout the study, the 

goal was to provide an equitable salary for our non-union employees, while keeping those salaries within the 50th 

percentile. The schedule was prepared with the possibility of implementing retroactively to July 1, 2013. 

 

The existing schedule has 7 (8, if we include G+) steps with 3.5% between each, and a range of approximately 

25% from the minimum to the maximum.  The new proposed schedule has 9 steps, with 2.5% between each, and 

a range of approximately 22%. 

 

The Personnel Board recommends adopting the classification and compensation schedules retroactive to July 1, 

2013.  The schedules cover 30 regular and over 50 intermittent non-union personnel. No appropriation is being 

requested since the retroactive compensation can be absorbed in the operating budget approved at Town Meeting 

last May.  

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends (4-1). 

The Board of Selectmen believes this is the correct and equitable way to move forward. As mentioned in the 

Personnel Board recommendation no appropriation is being requested since the retroactive compensation can be 

absorbed in the operating budget approved at Town Meeting last May. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends (3-2). 

FinCom presented opinions for and against the article at Town Meeting.   

 

Ms. Bak presented a more detailed analysis of the basis for the recommended changes to the Personnel Plan and 

the rationale for making the change retro-active to FY14.  

 

Channing Wagg, Hill Rd., asked what the time period of the increases were.  If the duties don’t change why not 

have fewer steps but larger.  Exempt work is not a function of time on the job, but education and skills.  Why 

weren’t these issues addressed. 

 

Karim Raad asked about the table—why grades didn’t start at Grade 1.  Ms. Bak said that the first seven grades 

are hourly positions.  Asked why there is a Grade 16 but no positions.  She said that there may be a time when a 

position like that is created.  He asked how many extra steps there were in the new plan vs. the old.  The answer 

was two.   

 

Jim Gorman, Hill Rd., said he was the one selectman who didn’t vote for the plan.  He thought some of the 

classifications were incorrect.   

 

Mr. Gorman moved to amend the “Per diem and Intermittent Employees” Schedule in FY2014 Personnel 

Classification and Compensation Plan in the following line:  Part Time Dispatcher,  amend $16.84 per hour to 

$17.16 per hour.  He provided his rationale. 

 

Ms. Bak explained the difference in classification between part-time dispatcher and fire. 

Mr. Gorman did not agree with the rationale. 

Mr. Suleiman said that we cannot dismiss the differences between part time Dispatch and part time Fire.  The jobs 

are different.  The money difference is very small.  He cautioned that we should not dismiss this study which was 

carefully done on the basis of a disagreement on one detail. 

Karim Raad said either you vote for the study or you vote against it as a whole.  It didn’t make sense to go 

through and amend the plan line by line.  He was against the motion. 
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Action on the amended motion:  Amended motion failed. 

 

Jennifer Campbell, Patch Hill Road, appreciated the effort of the Personnel Board.  She thought retroactive pay 

was a bad precedent to set. 

Channing Wagg, Hill Road, said he still had some reservations about the plan and the methodology. 

 

Maria Neyland, Picnic St., moved the question. 

Action on the motion to move the question:  Motion carried by 2/3 as declared by the moderator. 

 

Action on Article 4:  The motion carried by majority vote. 
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FY 2014 

CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

 

GRADE POSITIONS Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7 Step 8 Step 9

16 No Positions 69,864.48       71,618.40         73,414.08       75,251.52       77,130.72       79,051.68       81,035.28       83,060.64       85,127.76       

Inspector of Buildings 63,516.96       65,103.84         66,732.48       68,402.88       70,115.04       71,868.96       73,664.64       75,502.08       77,381.28       

Information Systems Coordinator

Town Accountant

Town Assessor

Town Planner

Town Treasurer

Tax Collector (Elected) 54,580.32       55,937.52         57,336.48       58,777.20       60,238.80       61,742.16       63,287.28       64,874.16       66,502.80       

Town Clerk ( Elected)

Council on Aging Coordinator 25.14              25.77                26.41              27.07              27.75              28.44              29.15              29.88              30.63              

(DPW) Foreman

Conservation Agent 22.05              22.60                23.17              23.75              24.34              24.95              25.57              26.21              26.87              

Youth Services Librarian

Department Assistant 19.50              19.99                20.49              21.00              21.53              22.07              22.62              23.19              23.77              

DPW Worker

IT Support Technician

Technical Services Librarian

Bldgs/Gnds Main Worker 18.88              19.35                19.83              20.33              20.84              21.36              21.89              22.44              23.00              

DPW Semi-Skilled

Senior Library Assistant

Transfer Station Operator

9 Library Assistant 17.16              17.59                18.03              18.48              18.94              19.41              19.90              20.40              20.91              

8 Van Dispatcher 15.60              15.99                16.39              16.80              17.22              17.65              18.09              18.54              19.00              

14

13

12

11

REGULAR FULL-TIME, REDUCED AND PART-TIME EMPLOYEES

10

15
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CIT 8.10                

Intern (Town Hall) 8.10                

Junior Library Page 8.10                

Library Page 8.51                

Counselor 9.41                

Election Workers 10.21              

Asst. Animal Control Officer - Dogs & 

Cats 10.77              4 hr min call

Laborer- Cemetery 10.95              

Clerk of Elections 11.79              

Seasonal Conservation Officer 12.46              

Media Production Technician 12.50              

Lead Counselor 12.66              

Van Driver 13.59              

Seasonal Maintenance Worker 13.88              

Lock Up Attendant 14.95              

Part Time Dispatcher 16.84              

Fire Department Chaplain 17.16              

Firefighter/EMT 17.16              

Special Police Officer 17.16              

Substitute Librarian 17.16              

Gym Director 18.54              

Winter Recreation Director 18.54              

Fire Lieutenant 18.88              

Summer Recreation Director 19.00              

Animal Ctl Officer 19.50              

Fire Captain 19.50              

Veterans Services Officer 19.50              

Snow Plow Operator 21.89              

Deputy Fire Chief 22.05              

Cemetery Superintendent 22.05              

Asst. Building Inspector 26.45              

Call Building Inspector 30.42              

Call Fire Chief 42.90              

Fence Viewer 40.00              

Field Driver 45.00              

Registrar Member 270.12            

Registrar Chairperson 900.34            

Animal Inspector 987.74            

Wiring Inspector 50,000 cap/yr

Plumbing & Gas Inspector 15,000 cap/yr

Hourly

PER DIEM AND INTERMITTENT EMPLOYEES

Fees-based

Fee max is 1% of FY 13 levy (or $167,162)

Stipends (Annual)
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FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES 

PERSONAL CONTRACTS, CBA’S AND ELECTED OFFICIALS 

 

 

Position FY 2013 FY 2014

   DPW Director 78,045.81$       80,400.00$         

   Fire Chief 88,880.00$       90,658.00$         

   Library Director 72,894.00$       74,352.00$         

   Police Chief 100,950.00$     102,969.00$       

   Town Administrator 95,095.00$       101,500.00$       

Position

   Police Sergeant (Steps 1-3)  $           28.98  $         29.50  $         30.02 

   Police Officer (Steps A1/A2-F)              $           21.24  $         21.98  $         22.75  $             23.54  $                24.37  $         25.22  $         26.11 

   Fire Lieutenant (Step A)  $           28.84 

   Firefighter/EMT (Steps A-F)  $           21.49  $         22.24  $         23.02  $             23.83  $                24.66  $         25.52 

   Dispatch Supervisor (Steps A-F)  $           19.64  $         20.32  $         21.04  $             21.77  $                22.53  $         23.31 

   Dispatcher (Steps A-F)  $           17.75  $         18.37  $         19.02  $             19.69  $                20.37  $         21.09 

Position

   Selectman 400.00$         400.00$            

   Board of Health Member 166.67$         166.67$            

   Planning Board Member 109.00$         109.00$            

   Library Trustee -$               -$                 

   Moderator -$               -$                 

   Constable 3.00$             3.00$                

   Tax Collector 60,365.98$    61,742.16$       

   Town Clerk 40,747.04$    41,675.96$       

annually

annually

annually

Contract expires 6/30/16

Contract expires 6/30/14

Contract expires 9/30/16    

annually

Contract Expiry Date

PROPOSED (Grade 14-6)

annually

annually

/warrant posted/location

annually

Personal Contracts

Positions Governed by CBA's

Elected Officials

Contract expires 6/30/14

Contract expires 6/30/14

PROPOSED (Grade 14-6)

FY 2013 FY2014

per meeting

/warrant posted/location

(Grade 50, G+)

(Grade 50, G+)

annually

annually
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Proposed Amendment to Operating Budget 

 

Line 

Item 

Description Appropriated 

at ATM, 

5/13/13 

Transferred 

from Reserve 

Fund 

Proposed 

Increase/ 

Decrease 

Newly 

Recommended 

FY14 

141 Total Salaries  - Assessor $39,700 $3,090 $2,042 $44,832 

146 Total Salaries  - Tax 

Collector 

$62,574  $169 $62,743 

161 Total Salaries  - Town Clerk $42,562  $114 $42,676 

175 Total Salaries  - Planning 

Board 

$71,355  $883 $72,238 

192 Total Salaries – Town Hall $176,450  <$4,917> 171,533 

541 Total Salaries – Council on 

Aging 

$43,981 

 

 

 

$457 44,438 

610 Total Salaries  - Library $206,521  $1,252 207,773 

  $643,143 $3,090 0 646,233 

 

Mr. Amoroso moved to dissolve the Special Town Meeting. 

 

Action on the motion to dissolve:  The motion carried by majority vote. 

 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

 

CONSENT AGENDAS 

 

In an effort to streamline Town Meeting and make it more inviting to voters, the Board of Selectmen will again 

use the Consent Agenda.  This will speed the passage of articles which the Selectmen feel, after consulting with 

Town Counsel, the Moderator and the Finance Committee, should generate no controversy and can be properly 

voted without debate. The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to allow motions under these articles to be acted 

upon as one unit and to be passed without debate. The selectmen have voted unanimously (5 – 0) to recommend 

all those articles on each of the Consent Agendas.   

 

This year, there will be two Consent Agendas.  The Fiscal Consent (Article #11 through #21, inclusive) includes 

reauthorization of revolving funds, transfers and some appropriation articles considered to be non-controversial.  

The Non-monetary Consent (Article #38 through 40 inclusive) will be taken up as usual at the end of Town 

Meeting.  All of the articles to be taken up on the Consent Agendas are indicated by a double asterisk (**). 

 

THE CONSENT AGENDAS WILL BE TAKEN UP AFTER CONSIDERATION OF ARTICLES 10 AND 

37, RESPECTIVELY. 

 

At the call of each of the Consent Agendas, the Moderator will announce the number of each Article.  If one or 

more voters object to including any particular Article in the Consent Agenda, they should say the word “Hold” in 

a loud voice when the number is called.  The Article will then be removed from the Consent Agenda and restored 

to its original place in the Warrant. We will then debate and vote on it in the usual manner.  After calling the 

individual items in the Consent Agenda, the Moderator will ask that all items remaining be passed AS A UNIT by 

the voters. 
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Please carefully review the list of articles proposed for each Consent Item.  Summaries are included under many 

of the articles printed in this warrant.  

 

 

COMPILATION ARTICLES 

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT and INFRASTRUCTURE & STUDIES and INITIATIVES 

 

In an additional effort to streamline Town Meeting, we have compiled the majority of non-borrowing 

appropriations into two articles: Article 22, Capital Equipment and Infrastructure and Article 23, Studies and 

Initiatives.  Each of these articles is comprised of several components (A – F) and (A-E) respectively, which may 

be moved as a group, or individually within each article. Any component of the article may be amended.  

Summaries have been included for each component of the articles. 

 

 

ARTICLE 1 CHOOSE TOWN OFFICERS 

(Majority vote required) 

One Moderator for a one-year term 

Two Board of Selectmen members, each for a three-year term 

One Board of Health member for a three-year term 

One Board of Health member to complete a one-year unexpired term  

Two Library Trustees, each for a three-year term 

Two Planning Board members, each for a three-year term 

One A-B Regional School Committee member for a three-year term, effective May 19, 2014 

One A-B Regional School Committee member for a three-year term, effective July 1, 2014 

 

ACTION ON ARTICLE 1, May 19, 2014:  Specimen Ballots and Cards of Instruction were posted as required 

by law.  The Ballot Box was examined and found to be empty and in order, and the keys were held by the 

Constable.  The Election Officials—all duly sworn in before beginning their duties—were Warden: Elizabeth 

Markiewicz; Constables: David Birt and Owen Neville; Clerk:  Elizabeth Markiewicz; Tellers: Charlotte Priest, 

Ellen Landry, Jackie Crimins, Helen Argento, Janet Glidden, Mary Cobleigh, Kristin Hilberg, John Markiewicz, 

Abby Reip, Joan Rudenko, Barbara Birt and Jackie Cumming.  The counters were Charlene Golden and Allison 

Markiewicz.  The polls were opened at 7:00 a.m. and closed at 8:00 p.m. Out of 3,489 registered voters, there 

were 141 ballots cast, including 9 absentees, for a turnout of 4%.  The count was completed at 8:30pm.  The 

results of the election are as follows: 

 

 

Office Name Address Votes 

Moderator JOHN G. FALLON 

 

118 Russet Ln. 

 

122 

 

Selectman LESLIE FOX 

SUSAN M. BAK 

187 Hill Rd. 

59 Burroughs Rd. 

121 

100 

 

School Committee 

Effective 5/19/2014 

MARIA E. NEYLAND 

 

201 Picnic St 114 

 

School Committee 

Effective 7/1/2014 

 

GARY J. KUSHNER 

KATHLEEN M. NEVILLE 

 

158 Flagg Hill Rd. 

317 Middle Rd. 

 

59 

77 

 

Planning Board 

 

NANCY E. FILLMORE  

EDUARDO PONTORIERO 

 

869 Burroughs Rd. 

46 Loreto Dr. 

 

107 

99 
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Library Trustees 

 

MEGAN B. MCCULLOUGH 

KATHLEEN M. LUCE 

 

100 Mayfair Dr. 

133 Emanuel Dr. 

 

100 

104 

 

Board of Health 
(Three-Year Term) 

MARIE C. CANNON 447 Littlefield Rd. 119 

 

Board of Health 
(One-Year Term) 

PAMELA L. FOLLETT 120 Cobleigh Rd. 117 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 2 RECEIVE REPORTS 

(Majority vote required) 

Mr. Amoroso moved to receive the reports of the Selectmen and other Town Officers, Agents and Committees as 

published in the 2013 Annual Town Report, and further, to hear and receive the reports as presented at Annual 

Town Meeting. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (6-0). 

 

Action on Article 2:  The motion carried. 

Mr. Amoroso presented the Board of Selectman report. 

Maria Neyland, Chair of ABRSC, presented the School Committee report, highlighting the savings realized by 

regionalization.  Ms. Neyland also recognized the 40 year career of DR. Curtis Bates.  He received a standing 

ovation. 

 

Mike Coppolino, Acton member of ABRSC, presented the Regional School Study Committee report. 

 

 

ARTICLE 3  SET SALARIES AND COMPENSATION OF ELECTED OFFICIALS 

(Majority vote required) 

 

Mr. Amoroso moved to fix the salaries and compensation of various elected officials for the fiscal year beginning 

July 1, 2014 as follows: 

 

Selectmen  $400.00 each member/year 

Board of Health  $166.67 each member/year 

Tax Collector $64,087.27/year 

Town Clerk  $43,258.91/year 

Constables  $3.00 each copy/warrant posted 

Planning Board Members  $109.00 each member/year 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (6-0). 
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This includes an annual increase to the Tax Collector of $2,514 (4.1%) and an annual increase to the Town Clerk 

of $1,697 (4.1%).  All other salaries to elected officials remain the same. 

 

Action on Article 3:  The motion carried by majority vote. 

 

ARTICLE 4 AMEND FY 2015 PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLAN 

(Majority vote required) 

Ms. Bak moved to amend the Classification and Compensation Schedule as printed in the Annual Town Meeting 

warrant under Article 4, to become effective July 1, 2014. 

 

Summary 

This article establishes the compensation ranges for all employees of the Town, except for those covered by 

collective bargaining agreement, personal contract or elected officials. The rates shown for these latter 

categories have been included for informational purposes only.  

 

The Personnel Board recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The Personnel Board recommends amending the Classification and Compensation Schedule to provide for a 

1.25% COLA over the FY 2014 Schedule described in Article 4 of the Special Town Meeting; employees would 

be placed on the appropriate step.  

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends (4-1).  

The Board of Selectmen and Personnel Board held a public hearing on March 17 on the proposed Classification 

and Compensation Schedule in FY 2015. The Board of Selectmen recommends for the reasons mentioned in the 

summary above. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (6-0). 

This article implements the new Personnel Classification and Compensation plan. This provides for a 1.25% 

COLA increase over FY2014 with a 2.5% step increase where appropriate.  

 

Mr. Raad asked about page 21. He questioned the police salary.  Ms. Bak said that the chief’s salary was not part 

of the Personnel plan and is listed for informational purposes only. 

 

Carol Driscoll asked to hear the one selectmen not in favor.  MR. Gorman said he had significant disagreements 

with job classifications 

Channing Wagg said he had concerns about being asked to vote on classification levels without enough 

information.  Need the framework behind the findings of the study.   

In response to MR. Wagg, Mr. Suleiman said the study is available on the town website.  He also pointed out that 

the Bos had public hearings for this purpose. 

 

 

 

Action on Article 4:  Motion carried by majority vote. 
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FY 2015 

CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

GRADE POSITIONS Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7 Step 8 Step 9

16 No Positions 70,737.79        72,506.23       74,318.89       76,176.86       78,081.28       80,033.31       82,034.14       84,085.00       86,187.12       

Inspector of Buildings 64,310.92        65,918.70       67,566.66       69,255.83       70,987.22       72,761.91       74,580.95       76,445.48       78,356.61       

Information Systems Coordinator

Town Accountant

Town Assessor

Town Planner

Town Treasurer

Tax Collector (Elected) 55,262.25        56,643.81       58,059.90       59,511.40       60,999.18       62,524.16       64,087.27       65,689.45       67,331.69       

Town Clerk ( Elected)

Council on Aging Coordinator 25.45               26.09              26.74              27.41              28.10              28.80              29.52              30.26              31.01              

(DPW) Foreman

Conservation Agent 22.33               22.88              23.46              24.04              24.64              25.26              25.89              26.54              27.20              

Youth Services Librarian

11 Department Assistant 19.74               20.24              20.74              21.26              21.79              22.34              22.90              23.47              24.06              

DPW Worker

IT Support Technician

Technical Services Librarian

Bldgs/Gnds Main Worker 19.12               19.59              20.08              20.59              21.10              21.63              22.17              22.72              23.29              

DPW Semi-Skilled

Senior Library Assistant

Transfer Station Operator

9 Library Assistant 17.37               17.81              18.25              18.71              19.18              19.66              20.15              20.65              21.17              

8 Van Dispatcher 15.80               16.19              16.59              17.01              17.43              17.87              18.32              18.78              19.24              

REGULAR FULL-TIME, REDUCED AND PART-TIME EMPLOYEES

15

14

13

10

12
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CIT 8.10                 

Intern (Town Hall) 8.10                 

Junior Library Page 8.10                 

Library Page 8.51                 

Counselor 9.41                 

Election Workers 10.33               

Asst. Animal Control Officer - Dogs & 

Cats                 10.77 4 hr min call

Laborer- Cemetery 11.09               

Clerk of Elections 11.94               

Media Production Technician 12.50               

Seasonal Conservation Officer 12.62               

Lead Counselor 12.82               

Van Driver 13.76               

Seasonal Maintenance Worker 14.05               

Lock Up Attendant 15.14               

Part Time Dispatcher 17.07               

Fire Department Chaplain 17.37               

Firefighter/EMT 17.37               

Special Police Officer 17.37               

Substitute Librarian 17.37               

Gym Director 18.77               

Winter Recreation Director 18.77               

Fire Lieutenant 19.12               

Summer Recreation Director 19.24               

Animal Ctl Officer 19.74               

Fire Captain 19.74               

Veterans Services Officer 19.74               

Snow Plow Operator 22.16               

Deputy Fire Chief 22.33               

Cemetery Superintendent 22.33               

Asst. Building Inspector 26.45               

Call Building Inspector 30.80               

Call Fire Chief 42.90               

Fence Viewer 40.00               

Field Driver 45.00               

Registrar Member 270.12             

Registrar Chairperson 900.34             

Animal Inspector 987.74             

Wiring Inspector $50,000 cap/yr

Plumbing & Gas Inspector $15,000 cap/yr

Fee max is 1% of FY 14 levy (or $166,416)

Fees-based

PER DIEM AND INTERMITTENT EMPLOYEES

Hourly

Stipends (Annual)



Town Meeting – May 12, 2014  

 

18 

 

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES 

PERSONAL CONTRACTS, CBA’S AND ELECTED OFFICIALS 

 

 

Position FY 2014 FY 2015

   DPW Director 80,400.00$       82,812.00$         

   Fire Chief 90,658.00$       93,378.00$         

   Library Director 74,352.00$       76,583.00$         

   Police Chief 102,969.00$     115,000.00$       

   Town Administrator 101,500.00$     105,000.00$       

Position

   Police Sergeant (Steps 1-3)  $           29.49  $         30.02  $         30.55 

   Police Officer (Steps A1/A2-F)              $           21.61  $         22.36  $         23.15  $             23.95  $                24.80  $         25.66  $         26.57 

   Fire Lieutenant (Step A)  $           29.34 

   Firefighter/EMT (Steps A-F)  $           21.87  $         22.63  $         23.42  $             24.25  $                25.09  $         25.97 

   Dispatch Supervisor (Steps A-F)  $           19.93  $         20.62  $         21.36  $             22.10  $                22.87  $         23.66 

   Dispatcher (Steps A-F)  $           18.02  $         18.65  $         19.31  $             19.99  $                20.68  $         21.41 

Position

   Selectman 400.00$         400.00$            

   Board of Health Member 166.67$         166.67$            

   Planning Board Member 109.00$         109.00$            

   Library Trustee -$               -$                 

   Moderator -$               -$                 

   Constable 3.00$             3.00$                

   Tax Collector 61,742.16$    64,087.27$       

   Town Clerk 41,675.96$    43,258.91$       

Personal Contracts

Contract Expiry Date

Contract expires 6/30/14

Contract expires 6/30/14

Contract expires 6/30/16

Contract expires 6/30/14

Contract expires 9/30/16    

Positions Governed by CBA's

Elected Officials

FY 2014 FY2015

annually annually

annually annually

annually annually

annually annually

per meeting annually

/warrant posted/location /warrant posted/location

(Grade 14-6)  (Grade 14-7)

(Grade 14-6)  (Grade 14-7)  
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ARTICLE 5 TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 

(Majority vote required) 

Dilip Subramanyam, FinCom chair, moved that the Town raise and appropriate the sum of 

 

Seventeen Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-One Dollars  

($ 17,922,791) 

 

for the operations and expenses of the Town during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the purposes for which funding are set forth in the Department 

Account Numbers 114 through 945, and any subheadings included under said account numbers, as printed in Article 5 of the Annual Town Meeting 

warrant, under the heading FY2015 Budget, 

 

except for Total Salaries, Department #175 – Planning Board, which has been reduced to $ 64,856  

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (6-0). 

Mr. Subramanyam presented the Finance Committee report.   

Mr. Fallon went through the budget line-item by line-item.  He pointed out that Line 162 Planning Board was reduced. 

Mr. Raad asked to discuss line item 210-Police.  Vince said Chief’s new contract a driver behind large percentage increase in the salary line.  He said that 

raise was justified in order to retain a highly valued employee.  Mr. Raad asked about the increase:  115K in year 1, year 2 117k and then 120K in third 

year.  Mr. Raad asked for the percentage increase.  Vince said 11.7% increase in first year.  Mr. Raad said he was against such a large raise for any 

employee.   Mr. Amoroso said that the BOS wanted to see where our salaries for our department heads were vs. other towns.  Police chief salary was 

14.9% below midrange.  BOS wanted to retain valued employees which meant being in line with the market. 

Mr. Raad felt this was a bad approach.   

Action on Article 5:  The motion carried by majority vote. 
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FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 $ Change % Change

ACCOUNT NAME ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY15 vs FY14 FY15 vs FY14 

114 Total Salaries - Moderator -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

114 Total Other  - Moderator 47$                50$                50$                -$               0.00%

114 Total Moderator Expenses 47$                50$                50$                -$               0.00%

119 Total Salaries - Town Constable -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

119 Total Other - Town Constable 155$              175$              175$              -$               0.00%

119 Total Constable Expenses 155$              175$              175$              -$               0.00%

122 Total Salaries - Selectmen 2,000$           2,000$           2,000$           -$               0.00%

122 Total Other - Selectmen 35,236$         2,149$           2,136$           (13)$               -0.60%

122 Total Selectman Expenses 37,236$         4,149$           4,136$           (13)$               -0.31%

123 Total Salaries - Town Administrator 95,095$         101,500$       105,000$       3,500$           3.45%

123 Total Other - Town Administrator 2,800$           2,825$           2,825$           -$               0.00%

123 Total Expenses - Town Administrator 97,895$         104,325$       107,825$       3,500$           3.35%

131 Total Salaries - Finance Committee -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

131 Total Other - Finance Committee 213$              450$              455$              5$                  1.11%

131 Total Expenses - Finance Committee 213$              450$              455$              5$                  1.11%

135 Total Salaries - Accountant 69,421$         70,810$         64,311$         (6,499)$          -9.18%

135 Total Other - Accountant 25,665$         26,666$         26,968$         302$              1.13%

135 Total Expenses - Accountant 95,086$         97,476$         91,279$         (6,197)$          -6.36%

141 Total Salaries - Assessor 39,522$         39,700$         64,311$         24,611$         61.99%

141 Total Other Expenses-Assessor 9,007$           9,023$           13,113$         4,090$           45.33%

141 Total Expenses - Assessor 48,529$         48,723$         77,424$         28,701$         58.91%

145 Total Salaries - Treasurer 70,421$         71,810$         65,311$         (6,499)$          -9.05%

145 Total Other -Treasurer 14,718$         12,495$         8,350$           (4,145)$          -33.17%

145 Total Expenses - Treasurer 85,139$         84,305$         73,661$         (10,644)$        -12.63%

146 Total Salaries - Tax Collector 61,366$         62,574$         65,087$         2,513$           4.02%

146 Total Other -Tax Collector 16,761$         17,076$         20,118$         3,042$           17.81%

146 Total Expenses - Tax Collector 78,127$         79,650$         85,205$         5,555$           6.97%

151 Total Salaries - Legal -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

151 Total Other - Legal 64,071$         64,000$         53,500$         (10,500)$        -16.41%

151 Total Expenses - Legal 64,071$         64,000$         53,500$         (10,500)$        -16.41%

152 Total Salaries - Personnel Board -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

152 Total Other - Personnel Board 9,200$           260$              260$              -$               0.00%

152 Total Expenses - Personnel Board 9,200$           260$              260$              -$               0.00%

141 - Total Salaries - Assessor - Increased hours to full-time

135 & 145 - Total Salaries - Accountant & Treasurer - New hires at lower step

151 - Total Other - Legal - Reduced costs due to expanded school regionalization
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FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 $ Change % Change

ACCOUNT NAME ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY15 vs FY14 FY15 vs FY14  

156 Total Salaries - Technology -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

156 Total Other - Technology -$               -$               27,994$         27,994$         100.00%

156 Total Expenses - Technology -$               -$               27,994$         27,994$         100.00%

161 Total Salaries - Town Clerk 41,747$         42,562$         44,259$         1,697$           3.99%

161 Total Other - Town Clerk 1,628$           2,320$           2,178$           (142)$             -6.12%

161 Total Expenses - Town Clerk 43,375$         44,882$         46,437$         1,555$           3.46%

162 Total Salaries - Elect & Regist 5,991$           2,601$           4,762$           2,161$           83.08%

162 Total Other - Elect & Regist 5,978$           4,355$           6,070$           1,715$           39.38%

162 Total Expenses - Elect & Regist 11,969$         6,956$           10,832$         3,876$           55.72%

171 Total Salaries - Conservation Comm -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

171 Total Other - Conservation Comm 2,150$           2,150$           2,150$           -$               0.00%

171 Total Expenses - Conservation Comm 2,150$           2,150$           2,150$           -$               0.00%

175 Total Salaries - Planning Board 69,966$         71,355$         73,307$         1,952$           2.74%

175 Total Other - Planning Board 4,497$           8,900$           5,775$           (3,125)$          -35.11%

175 Total Expenses - Planning Board 74,463$         80,255$         79,082$         (1,173)$          -1.46%

176 Total Salaries - Zoning Board of Appeals -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

176 Total Other - Zoning Board of Appeals 175$              335$              335$              -$               0.00%

176 Total Expenses - Zoning Board of Appeals 175$              335$              335$              -$               0.00%

179 Total Salaries - Agricultural Comm -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

179 Total Other - Agricultural Comm 10$                200$              200$              -$               0.00%

179 Total Expenses - Agricultural Comm 10$                200$              200$              -$               0.00%

192 Total Salaries - Town Hall 152,090$       176,450$       168,116$       (8,334)$          -4.72%

192 Total Other - Town Hall 57,244$         58,582$         45,355$         (13,227)$        -22.58%

192 Total Expenses - Town Hall 209,334$       235,032$       213,471$       (21,561)$        -9.17%

199 Total Salaries - Energy Committee -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

199 Total Other - Energy Committee 200$              200$              1,000$           800$              400.00%

199 Total Expenses - Energy  Committee 200$              200$              1,000$           800$              400.00%

Total Salaries - Town Government 607,619$       641,362$       656,464$       15,102$         2.35%

Total Other - Town Government 249,755$       212,211$       219,007$       6,796$           3.20%

Total Expenses - Town Government 857,374$       853,573$       875,470$       21,897$         2.57%

156 - Total Other - Technology - Re-allocation from Town Hall, Police, Fire, DPW & Library

162 - Total Salaries & Total Other - Elections & Registrars - More elections planned in FY15

192 - Total Salaries - Town Hall - Change in staffing

192 - Total Other - Town Hall - Re-allocation to Technology (#156)

199 - Total Other - To provide recycling bins at rec. fields
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FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 $ Change % Change

ACCOUNT NAME ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY15 vs FY14 FY15 vs FY14  

210 Total Salaries - Police 949,943$       952,389$       1,008,200$    55,811$         5.86%

210 Total Other - Police 149,101$       140,799$       137,290$       (3,509)$          -2.49%

210 Total Expenses - Police 1,099,044$    1,093,188$    1,145,490$    52,302$         4.78%

220 Total Salaries - Fire 696,244$       739,496$       765,214$       25,718$         3.48%

220 Total Other - Fire 103,049$       105,703$       103,498$       (2,205)$          -2.09%

220 Total Expenses - Fire 799,293$       845,199$       868,712$       23,513$         2.78%

221 Total Salaries - Dispatch 232,683$       249,037$       250,302$       1,265$           0.51%

221 Total Other - Dispatch 38,047$         36,910$         36,020$         (890)$             -2.41%

221 Total Expenses - Dispatch 270,730$       285,947$       286,322$       375$              0.13%

241 Total Salaries - Building Insp 40,266$         65,427$         68,383$         2,956$           4.52%

241 Total Other - Building Insp 1,407$           2,442$           2,250$           (192)$             -7.86%

241 Total Expenses - Building Insp 41,673$         67,869$         70,633$         2,764$           4.07%

292 Total Salaries - Dog Officer 10,791$         11,007$         11,292$         285$              2.59%

292 Total Other - Dog Officer 1,228$           1,625$           1,625$           -$               0.00%

292 Total Expenses - Dog Officer 12,019$         12,632$         12,917$         285$              2.26%

299 Total Salaries - Field Driver 45$                45$                45$                -$               0.00%

299 Total Other - Field Driver 14$                50$                50$                -$               0.00%

299 Total Expenses - Field Driver 59$                95$                95$                -$               0.00%

Tota Salaries - Protection 1,929,972$    2,017,401$    2,103,436$    86,035$         4.26%

Total Other - Protection 292,846$       287,529$       280,733$       (6,796)$          -2.36%

Toatl Expenses - Protection 2,222,818$    2,304,930$    2,384,169$    79,239$         3.44%

210 & 220 - Total Other - Police & Fire - Re-allocation to Technology (#156)
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FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 $ Change % Change

ACCOUNT NAME ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY15 vs FY14 FY15 vs FY14  

300 Total Salaries - Blanchard School 4,307,674$    4,485,616$    -$               (4,485,616)$   -100.00%

300 Total Other - Blanchard School 1,281,912$    1,312,704$    -$               (1,312,704)$   -100.00%

300 Total Expenses - Blanchard School 5,589,586$    5,798,320$    -$               (5,798,320)$   -100.00%

310 Total Salaries - Minuteman Vocational HS -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

310 Total Other - Minuteman Vocational HS 227,929$       177,558$       147,254$       (30,304)$        -17.07%

310 Total Expenses - Minuteman Vocational HS 227,929$       177,558$       147,254$       (30,304)$        -17.07%

320 Total Salaries - ABRS Assessment -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

320 Total Other - ABRS Assessment 5,630,114$    5,568,636$    10,594,577$  5,025,941$    90.25%

320 Total Expenses - ABRS Assessment 5,630,114$    5,568,636$    10,594,577$  5,025,941$    90.25%

Tota Salaries - Education 4,307,674$    4,485,616$    -$               (4,485,616)$   -100.00%

Total Other - Education 7,139,955$    7,058,898$    10,741,831$  3,682,933$    52.17%

Total Expenses - Education 11,447,629$  11,544,514$  10,741,831$  (802,683)$      -6.95%

300 & 320 - Total Other - Blanchard School & ABRS Assessment - Expanded regionalization effective 7/1/14

310 - Total Other - Minuteman Vocational HS - Reduced enrollment
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FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 $ Change % Change

ACCOUNT NAME ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY15 vs FY14 FY15 vs FY14  

422 Total Salaries - Public Works 457,791$       489,932$       505,987$       16,055$         3.28%

422 Total Other - Public Works 226,640$       227,040$       87,590$         (139,450)$      -61.42%

422 Total Expenses - Public Works 684,431$       716,972$       593,577$       (123,395)$      -17.21%

423 Total Salaries - Snow & Ice 53,954$         51,336$         53,121$         1,785$           3.48%

423 Total Other - Snow & Ice 101,395$       109,550$       107,765$       (1,785)$          -1.63%

423 Total Expenses - Snow & Ice 155,349$       160,886$       160,886$       -$               0.00%

424 Total Salaries - Street Lighting -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

424 Total Other - Street Lighting 2,598$           3,000$           3,000$           -$               0.00%

424 Total Expenses - Street Lighting 2,598$           3,000$           3,000$           -$               0.00%

425 Total Salaries - Hager Well Maintenance -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

425 Total Other - Hager Well Maintenance 17,587$         27,120$         22,400$         (4,720)$          -17.40%

425 Total Expenses - Hager Well Maintenance 17,587$         27,120$         22,400$         (4,720)$          -17.40%

429 Total Salaries - Fuel -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

429 Total Other - Fuel 133,830$       97,250$         97,250$         -$               0.00%

429 Total Expenses - Fuel 133,830$       97,250$         97,250$         -$               0.00%

431 Total Salaries - Hazardous Waste Coll -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

431 Total Other - Hazardous Waste Coll 9,882$           -$               10,000$         10,000$         100.00%

431 Total Expenses - Hazardous Waste Coll 9,882$           -$               10,000$         10,000$         0.00%

433 Total Salaries - Transfer Station -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

433 Total Other - Transfer Station 140,850$       140,850$       100.00%

433 Total Expenses - Transfer Station 123,684.00$  142,000.00$  140,850$       140,850$       99.19%

491 Total Salaries - Cemetery 8,561$           8,733$           8,821$           88$                1.01%

491 Total Other - Cemetery 1,000$           1,000$           1,000$           -$               0.00%

491 Total Expenses - Cemetery 9,561$           9,733$           9,821$           88$                0.90%

Total Salaries - Public Works & Facilities 520,306$       550,001$       567,929$       17,928$         3.26%

Total Other - Public Works & Facilities 492,932$       464,960$       469,855$       4,895$           1.05%

Total Expenses - Public Works - Facilities 1,013,238$    1,014,961$    1,037,784$    22,823$         2.25%

422 - Total Other - Public Works - Re-allocation to Technology (#156) & Transfer Station (#433)

425 - Total Other - Hager Well Maintenenance - Reduced based upon actual history

431 - Total Other - Hazardous Waste Collection - Held every other year; no collection in FY14 

433 - Total Other - Transfer Station - Re-allocation from Public Works (#422) to review cost effectiveness of operations
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FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 $ Change % Change

ACCOUNT NAME ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY15 vs FY14 FY15 vs FY14  

510 Total Salaries - Landfill Monitoring -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

510 Total Other - Landfill Monitoring 1,685$           5,000$           3,600$           (1,400)$          -28.00%

510 Total Expenses - Landfill Monitoring 1,685$           5,000$           3,600$           (1,400)$          -28.00%

511 Total Salaries - Board of Health 500$              501$              500$              (1)$                 -0.20%

511 Total Other - Board of Health 16,253$         16,990$         16,990$         -$               0.00%

511 Total Expenses - Board of Health 16,753$         17,491$         17,490$         (1)$                 -0.01%

519 Total Salaries - Environmental Services -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

519 Total Other - Environmental Services 10,881$         10,492$         10,900$         408$              3.89%

519 Total Expenses - Environmental Services 10,881$         10,492$         10,900$         408$              3.89%

522 Total Salaries - Nursing Services -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

522 Total Other - Nursing Services 4,871$           4,696$           4,900$           204$              4.34%

522 Total Expenses - Nursing Services 4,871$           4,696$           4,900$           204$              4.34%

523 Total Salaries - Mental Health Srvices -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

523 Total Other - Mental Health Services -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

523 Total Expenses - Mental Health Services -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

541 Total Salaries - Council on Aging 43,119$         43,981$         46,051$         2,070$           4.71%

541 Total Other - Council on Aging 4,549$           15,890$         4,700$           (11,190)$        -70.42%

541 Total Expenses - Council on Aging 47,668$         59,871$         50,751$         (9,120)$          -15.23%

543 Total Salaries - Veterans 585$              670$              1,027$           357$              53.28%

543 Total Other - Veterans 355$              355$              355$              -$               0.00%

543 Total Expenses - Veterans 940$              1,025$           1,382$           357$              34.83%

599 Total Salaries - Inspect of Animals 968$              988$              988$              -$               0.00%

599 Total Other - Inspect of Animals 37$                100$              100$              -$               0.00%

599 Total Expenses - Inspect of Animals 1,005$           1,088$           1,088$           -$               0.00%

600 Total Salaries - Animal Control Officer 2,629$           2,682$           2,705$           23$                0.86%

600 Total Other - Animal Control Officer 493$              400$              400$              -$               0.00%

600 Total Expenses - Animal Control Officer 3,122$           3,082$           3,105$           23$                0.75%

Total Salaries - Health Services 47,801$         48,822$         51,271$         2,449$           5.02%

Total Other - Health Services 39,124$         53,923$         41,945$         (11,978)$        -22.21%

Total Expenses - Health Services 86,925$         102,745$       93,216$         (9,529)$          -9.27%

510 - Total Other - Landfill Monitoring - Reduced based upon actual history

541- Total Other - Council on Aging - Renewal of Community Center Lease in article for FY15; will return to dept. budget in FY16

541- Total Salaries - Veterans - Aligned with Compensation Plan
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FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 $ Change % Change

ACCOUNT NAME ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY15 vs FY14 FY15 vs FY14  
610 Total Salaries - Library 199,787$       206,521$       214,309$       7,788$           3.77%

610 Total Other - Library 115,650$       116,435$       119,012$       2,577$           2.21%

610 Total Expenses - Library 315,437$       322,956$       333,321$       10,365$         3.21%

630 Total Salaries - Recreation Comm 22,152$         25,954$         26,471$         517$              1.99%

630 Total Other - Recreation Comm 9,599$           9,600$           9,400$           (200)$             -2.08%

630 Total Expenses - Recreation Comm 31,751$         35,554$         35,871$         317$              0.89%

691 Total Salaries - Historical Comm -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

691 Total Other - Historical Comm 2,325$           3,169$           3,174$           5$                  0.16%

691 Total Expenses - Historical Comm 2,325$           3,169$           3,174$           5$                  0.16%

692 Total Salaries - Public Celebration & Cerem -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

692 Total Other - Public Celebration & Cerem 815$              965$              965$              -$               0.00%

692 Total Expenses - Public Celebration & cerem 815$              965$              965$              -$               0.00%

693 Total Salaries - Steele Farm -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

693 Total Other - Steele Farm 500$              500$              1,000$           500$              100.00%

693 Total Expenses - Steele Farm 500$              500$              1,000$           500$              100.00%

699 Total Salaries - A/B Cultural Council -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

699 Total Other - A/B Cultural Council 1,144$           1,500$           1,500$           -$               0.00%

699 Total Expenses - A/B Cultural Council 1,144$           1,500$           1,500$           -$               0.00%

Total Salaries - Culture & Recreation 221,939$       232,475$       240,780$       8,305$           3.57%

Total  Other- Culture & Recreation 130,033$       132,169$       135,051$       2,882$           2.18%

Total Expenses - Culture & Recreation 351,972$       364,644$       375,831$       11,187$         3.07%

693 - Total Other - Steele Farm - Additional minor maintenance & supplies
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FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 $ Change % Change

ACCOUNT NAME ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY15 vs FY14 FY15 vs FY14  
710 Total Salaries - Maturing Debt Principal -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

710 Total Other - Maturing Debt Principal 750,000$       745,000$       740,000$       (5,000)$          -0.67%

710 Total Expenses - Maturing Debt Principal 750,000$       745,000$       740,000$       (5,000)$          -0.67%

751 Total Salaries - Maturing Debt Interest -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

751 Total Other - Maturing Debt Interest 483,546$       440,673$       162,897$       (277,776)$      -63.03%

751 Total Expenses - Maturing Debt Interest 483,546$       440,673$       162,897$       (277,776)$      -63.03%

Total Salaries - Debt Service -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

Total Other - Debt Service 1,233,546$    1,185,673$    902,897$       (282,776)$      -23.85%

Total Expenses - Debt Service 1,233,546$    1,185,673$    902,897$       (282,776)$      -23.85%

830 Total Salaries - County Ret. Assessment -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

830 Total Other - County Ret Assessment 504,212$       592,504$       612,822$       20,318$         3.43%

830 Total Expenses - County Ret Assessment 504,212$       592,504$       612,822$       20,318$         3.43%

912 Total Salaries - Other Benefit Insurance -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

912 Total Other - Other Benefit Insurance 66,684$         68,302$         60,279$         (8,023)$          -11.75%

912 Total Expenses - Other Benefit Insurance 66,684$         68,302$         60,279$         (8,023)$          -11.75%

915 Total Salaries - Employee Benefits -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

915 Total Other - Employee Benefits 1,367,429$    1,322,710$    583,303$       (739,407)$      -55.90%

915 Total Expenses - Employee Benefits 1,367,429$    1,322,710$    583,303$       (739,407)$      -55.90%

945 Total Salaries -Liability Insurance -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

945 Total Other - Liability Insurance 79,534$         90,000$         78,640$         (11,360)$        -12.62%

945 Total Expenses - Liability Insurance 79,534$         90,000$         78,640$         (11,360)$        -12.62%

Total Salaries - Employee Benefits -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

Total Other- Employee Benefits 2,017,859$    2,073,516$    1,335,044$    (738,472)$      -35.61%

Total Expenses- Employee Benefits 2,017,859$    2,073,516$    1,335,044$    (738,472)$      -35.61%

132 Reserve Fund - Original Budget -$               185,000$       185,000$       -$               0.00%

132 Reserve Fund - Transferred Out (119,660)$      -$               -$               -$               0.00%

132 Reserve Fund - Net Balance (119,660)$      185,000$       185,000$       -$               0.00%

751 - Total Other - Maturing Debt Interest - School Debt included in total ABRSD Assessment

912 - Total Other - Other Benefit Insurance - Decrease due to expanded school regionalization

915 - Total Other - Employee Benefits - Decrease due to expanded school regionalization

945 - Total Other - Liability Insurance - Decrease due to expanded school regionalization
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FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 $ Change % Change

ACCOUNT NAME ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY15 vs FY14 FY15 vs FY14  
SALARIES

Town Government 607,619$       641,362$       656,464$       15,102$         2.35%

Protection 1,929,972$    2,017,401$    2,103,436$    86,035$         4.26%

Public Works & Facilities 520,306$       550,001$       567,929$       17,928$         3.26%

Health Services 47,801$         48,822$         51,271$         2,449$           5.02%

Cultural & Recreation 221,939$       232,475$       240,780$       8,305$           3.57%

Total Town 3,327,637$    3,490,061$    3,619,880$    129,819$       3.72%

Education 4,307,674$    4,485,616$    -$               (4,485,616)$   -100.00%

Employee Benefits -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

Debt Service -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

Reserve Fund -$               -$               -$               -$               0.00%

Total Salaries 7,635,311$    7,975,677$    3,619,880$    (4,355,797)$   -54.61%

OTHER EXPENSES

Town Government 249,755$       212,211$       219,007$       6,796$           3.20%

Protection 292,846$       287,529$       280,733$       (6,796)$          -2.36%

Public Works & Facilities 492,932$       464,960$       469,855$       4,895$           1.05%

Health Services 39,124$         53,923$         41,945$         (11,978)$        -22.21%

Cultural & Recreation 130,033$       132,169$       135,051$       2,882$           2.18%

Total Town 1,204,690$    1,150,792$    1,146,591$    (4,202)$          -0.37%

Education 7,139,955$    7,058,898$    10,741,831$  3,682,933$    52.17%

Employee Benefits 2,017,859$    2,073,516$    1,335,044$    (738,472)$      -35.61%

Debt Service 1,233,546$    1,185,673$    902,897$       (282,776)$      -23.85%

Reserve Fund (119,660)$      185,000$       185,000$       -$               0.00%

Total Other Expenses 11,476,390$  11,653,879$  14,311,362$  2,657,483$    22.80%

TOTAL EXPENSES

Town Government 857,374$       853,573$       875,470$       21,897$         2.57%

Protection 2,222,818$    2,304,930$    2,384,169$    79,239$         3.44%

Public Works & Facilities 1,013,238$    1,014,961$    1,037,784$    22,823$         2.25%

Health Services 86,925$         102,745$       93,216$         (9,529)$          -9.27%

Cultural & Recreation 351,972$       364,644$       375,831$       11,187$         3.07%

Total Town 4,532,327$    4,640,853$    4,766,470$    125,617$       2.71%

Education 11,447,629$  11,544,514$  10,741,831$  (802,683)$      -6.95%

Employee Benefits 2,017,859$    2,073,516$    1,335,044$    (738,472)$      -35.61%

Debt Service 1,233,546$    1,185,673$    902,897$       (282,776)$      -23.85%

Reserve Fund (119,660)$      185,000$       185,000$       -$               0.00%

TOTAL EXPENSES 19,111,701$  19,629,556$  17,931,242$  (1,698,314)$   -8.65%

Budget Prior to Reserve Fund Calculation 19,231,361$  19,444,556$  17,746,242$  (1,698,314)$   -8.73%  
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ARTICLE 10 AUTHORIZATION TO DISPOSE OF REAL PROPERTY - 70 -72 STOW ROAD  

(Two-thirds majority vote required) 

Les Fox moved to transfer the care, custody, management and control of those parcels of land and the improvements thereon located at 70 and 72 Stow 

Road, consisting of approximately 13.5 acres, and depicted on Town Tax Maps as Map 6, Block 4, Lot 166 1.0 and Map 10, Block 4, Lot 207 1.0, which 

property was conveyed to the Town and is more particularly described in the deed recorded with the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, Southern District, in 

Book 56124, Page 151, from the Boxborough Housing Board for such purposes as such land is presently held, to the Board of Selectmen for the purpose 

of conveyance, and further to authorize the Board of Selectmen to convey all or a portion of such land or interests in such land for affordable housing 

purposes upon such terms and for such consideration as the Selectmen deem appropriate, which shall include the execution of a satisfactory development 

agreement and the reservation of rights in the property, including an affordable housing restriction, and to enter into all agreements and take all other 

actions necessary or appropriate to carry out this transaction. 

 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The purpose of this article is to authorize the Board of Selectmen to dispose of the Stow Road property as described below, when all is ready.  We expect 

that the process outlined below will be underway before the next annual town meeting, hence the need for prior approval at this time so that development 

can proceed without hindrance. 

 

Background: 

In December 2010, the Boxborough Housing Board (BHB) purchased approximately 13.5 acres of land at 70 - 72 Stow Road.  The BHB acquired the 

property with funds from Boxborough’s Affordable Housing Trust (BAHT).  The property will provide affordable housing in Boxborough, in accordance 

with requirements developed by the town. 

 

The Board of Selectmen formed the ad hoc Stow Road Concept Development Committee (SRCDC) early in 2012 to gather community input on affordable 

housing preferences and recommend the best development option for the property. 

 

The SRCDC completed its fact-finding and public outreach work in the fall of 2013. The committee recommended a community of diverse housing styles 

that will provide accessible housing to seniors and affordable housing to first-time homebuyers. The community will not be age-restricted, and will feature 

designs in which seniors or handicapped persons can easily live, such as single-story ranch homes.  The designs will stress methods of construction to 

reduce cost of ownership, such as low-maintenance materials and energy efficiency.  

 

The Selectmen support the committee’s recommendations and applaud their efforts to bring forward a concept for town-sponsored affordable housing 

aligned to Boxborough’s needs and preferences.  

 

With the assistance of Mass Housing Partnership, the SRCDC has prepared a Request for Proposals (RFP) for prospective developers. The developer 

selected via the RFP process will purchase the property and carry out the actual development, in accordance with the terms of a contract with the town. 
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The BAHT expects to recoup a substantial portion of its original land acquisition cost. The RFP specifies home ownership housing so that in the end, 

Boxborough will not own any of the units.  

 

Although the property was acquired with BAHT funds without need of Town Meeting authorization, the land is now an asset of the town, held by and 

through the Boxborough Housing Board. By law, town meeting must approve of the disposition of the property by conveyance to the developer. This will 

be done in accordance with a development contract and associated deed riders on the affordable units. The contracts and conveyance documents will 

approved by the Board of Selectmen pursuant to recommendations by counsel. The Selectmen will convey the property only if they are satisfied that all is 

in order.  

The Housing Board recommends unanimously and will provide additional information at town meeting. 

Mr. Fox, on behalf of the Board of Selectmen and the Housing Board, made a presentation explaining the Stow Road project in more detail and the reasons 

for transferring the custody of the property from the Housing Board to the Board of Selectmen.  He said that the town would be looking for “friendly 40B” 

proposals. 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

Channing Wagg, member of the Affordable Housing Trust, spoke in favor of the motion.  He was pleased that there was going to be an effort to have 

distinctive architecture and that affordable housing needs were being addressed. 

Ginnie Haskins, Summer Road, said that she lives in affordable housing.  She suggests that the town not go for the cheapest bid.  She loves where she lives 

but points out that many things were not up to code or inspected by the building inspector. 

William Stephenson, 116 Russet Lane, thought the language in the warrant was vague.  He encouraged BoS and HB to seek buy-in from the community in 

the future as well as the project gets underway.  Would like to see information outreach.  Mr. Fox said they intended to seek input. 

Francie Nolde, Sargent Rd., asked what kind of land it was?  Uplands.  How many homes? Mr. Fox said they are going to ask the developers for ideas.  

Some single but also perhaps multi-family units.  25-30 units are estimated.  What about price range?  Deed restricted units must meet the state criteria for 

affordability.  Affordable units will be much less than $250K.  What about water?  Mr. Fox said that will have to be taken care of.   

Walter Van Roggen, Patch Hill Rd., asked what it means to have the BOS be in control of the property?  Mr. Fox said that a simple majority vote would be 

sufficient to make a decision. 

Michael Toups, Flagg Hill Rd., wanted to know how the RFP process works.  Mr. Fox said there will be a detailed evaluation matrix which will guide 

developers in working up a proposal and said there would be opportunity for back and for the negotiating.  Mr. Toups said that it would be important to 

develop the matrix carefully. 

Becky Neville moved the question. 

Motion to vote now:  motion carried by 2/3 majority as declared by the moderator. 
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Action on Article 10: motion carried by 2/3 as declared by the moderator. 
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Mr. Amoroso moved to approve the fiscal consent agenda, articles 11 through 21, except for Article 18 (Departmental Revolving Funds Re-

Authorization), as printed in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under articles 11 through 17 inclusive, and articles 19 through 21 inclusive, to be 

appropriated as printed in the “May 2014 Motions” handout.  

 

The finance committee recommends 

Action on Consent Agenda motion:  The motion carried unanimously 

 

ARTICLE 11 TRANSFER TO STABILIZATION FUND** 

(Two-thirds vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000), more or less, for the Stabilization Fund, or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

The Town has a comprehensive Capital Plan that allows a predictable estimate of future capital requirements across all areas of the Town. Capital needs 

can be paid for by one or more of the following – free cash, stabilization fund or borrowing. The current balance of the stabilization fund is $1.1M. Capital 

funding requests for next year and cumulatively for the next three years are currently projected at $1.5 million and $1.9 million, respectively. The FinCom 

believes it is prudent to continue to reserve funds to support these upcoming requirements. A healthy stabilization fund protects the Town and is a strong 

factor in the Town’s AAA bond rating from S&P. Expenditures from the Stabilization Fund require a higher level of scrutiny (2/3 vote of ATM) to utilize 

these funds which is appropriate for large expenditures. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

This article continues our recent practice of making regular contributions to the Town’s Stabilization Fund.  A healthy balance in the Stabilization Fund 

(currently ~ 5% of yearly expenditures) is one of the attributes considered by bonding agencies in setting our bond rating and determining the cost to the 

Town of borrowing money. 

 

Action on Article 11:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 
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ARTICLE 12 TRANSFER TO OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) TRUST FUND** 

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000), more or less, for the Other Post-Employment Benefits Liability Trust Fund established under Article 25 of the 2010 Annual Town Meeting, 

and authorized by M.G.L. Chapter 32B, Section 20, in order to offset the anticipated future cost of providing post-retirement health and life insurance 

benefits to current and future retired Town employees, or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

Summary 

On May 11, 2010, Town Meeting authorized the establishment of an OPEB Trust Fund to provide a mechanism for housing the monies to fund the 

actuarial liability for retiree benefits.  A transfer of seventy-five thousand was initially authorized by Town Meeting in 2012 to begin funding that liability.  

Last year, we continued that funding by transferring One Hundred Thousand Dollars to the OPEB Trust Fund.  This transfer would enable the town to 

continue to fund the liability. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

As explained in the summary, the amount proposed in this article will continue the effort started in 2012 to make a small contribution to fund our liabilities 

for retirees’ healthcare benefits. The town’s FY 2015 unfunded liability, as reported in the June 30, 2011 actuarial study, amounts to $11,618,986 and the 

proposed amount is a small percentage of our total obligations. Not funding this obligation might, in the future, affect our Standard and Poor’s AAA credit 

rating. 

  

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

The Town established an OPEB (“Other Post-Employment Benefits”) Trust Fund in 2010 and the current balance is $177,027. The Town provides retired 

employees with healthcare and life insurance benefits and costs are accounted for on a “pay as you go” basis. While the Town is not legally required to 

prefund these future liabilities, the FinCom believes it is prudent to set aside reserves to begin to address the issue. Bonding authorities look favorably on 

setting aside reserves to fund the OPEB liability. Our initial actuarial study was completed in fiscal 2009 and updated in fiscal 2012 and provided the 

Town with a detailed analysis of the unfunded liability for both active and retired employees. The amount of the liability was $11,618,986.  The amount 

we propose to set aside is slightly under 1% of that amount, or $100,000.   

 

If this item had to be appropriated, it would add $0.11 per $1,000 of valuation, or $54.04 for the median house. 

 

Action on Article 12:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 
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ARTICLE 13 GASB 45 ACTUARIAL CONSULTANT** 

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or otherwise provide the sum of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($9,500), more or less, for the purpose of hiring a consultant to provide an actuarial study for continued compliance with GASB 45, or take any other 

action relative thereto. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The Government Accounting Standard Board (GASB) requires that government entities disclose the potential cost of post-retirement benefits as a liability 

in their financial statements.  Under the GASB 45 standards, government employers must account for, and report, the annual cost of employee benefits in 

the same way they report pensions. As a result, the annual benefits costs for most employers will be based on actuarially determined amounts rather than in 

the “pay-as-you-go” method. Therefore, the Town must hire a consultant to provide an actuarial study of the benefit cost.  The town is required to update 

the study every three years.  An actuarial study was last completed in 2012. 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

The actuarial study is required every three years by GASB (the Government Accounting Standards Board).  GASB requires that government entities 

disclose the potential cost of post-retirement benefits as a liability in their financial statements. In order to calculate our OPEB liability, the Town will need 

to hire a consultant to provide an actuarial study.  

 

If this item had to be appropriated, there would be a financial impact to the town of $0.01 per thousand or $5.13 for the median house. 

 

Action on Article 13:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 

 

 ARTICLE 14 TRANSFER AND APPROPRIATION OF BLANCHARD MEMORIAL SCHOOL REVOLVING FUND BALANCES** 

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Town Treasurer in consultation with the Town Administrator to appropriate and transfer the balances in all 

revolving funds and the lunch fund currently maintained by the Blanchard Memorial School existing on or after July 1, 2014, to the Acton Boxborough 

Regional School District to be held (together with any interest thereon) by the District as a separate account and expended by the District at the Blanchard 

Memorial School for the same purposes as the prior revolving fund or lunch fund, as applicable,  all in accordance with the Inter-Municipal Agreement 

between the Town and the District, a copy of which is on file with the Town Clerk, or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

Summary 

These funds include: Student Activities, School Choice, School Lunch, Extended Day Program, Full Day Kindergarten Program, Blanchard Early 

Childhood Program and School Meals Tax.  
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The Boxborough School Committee will provide a recommendation at Town Meeting. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The Board of Selectmen recommends the transfer of any unexpended balances in Blanchard’s revolving and lunch funds to the Acton-Boxborough 

Regional School District.  These funds will continue to be used for the benefit of the Blanchard Memorial School students on or after July 1, 2014. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

 

Action on Article 14:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 

 

 

ARTICLE 15 TRANSFER OF BLANCHARD MEMORIAL SCHOOL GIFTS AND GRANTS TO THE ACTON-BOXBOROUGH 

REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT** 

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will, subject to all applicable terms and conditions of each grant and gift, and to any necessary judicial or other governmental 

approvals, vote to appropriate and authorize the Town Treasurer, in consultation with the Town Administrator, to transfer on or after July 1, 2014, to the 

Acton-Boxborough Regional School District (“District”) the balance (if any) at the end of fiscal year 2014 of each gift and grant fund listed on the 

corresponding Exhibit to the Inter-Municipal Agreement between the Town and the District, each such amount to be held (together with any interest 

thereon) by the District pursuant to M.G.L. c. 44, § 53A, as a separate account and expended by the District for the same purpose as the purpose of the 

prior gift or grant to the Town, or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

Summary 

The gifts include the Blanchard Educational Gift Fund and the Patricia A. Hall Scholarship. 

 

The grants include SPED 94-192 (FY 14); Title IIA Teacher Quality (FY 14); Title 1 Program (FY 14); SPED Early Childhood (FY 14); RTTT Grant (FY 

14); SPED Program Improvement (FY 14); SPED ECP Program Improvement (FY14); LELD Grant; Mass Cultural Council Grant (Stars Program) and 

Education Circuit Breaker.  

 

Additionally there may be a sum of money in the Blanchard School’s Insurance Proceeds account.  

 

The Boxborough School Committee will provide a recommendation at Town Meeting. 
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The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

As with Article 14, this transfer is required as a result of the expansion of the Region and will provide for the transfer of gifts and grants to be used as the 

same purpose of the prior gift or grant to the Town. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

Action on Article 15:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 

 

ARTICLE 16     TRANSFER UNEXPENDED BALANCES IN PRIOR YEAR ARTICLES** 

 (Majority vote required) 

 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate and transfer the unexpended balances at June 30, 2014 in the following prior year articles for projects not yet 

completed by June 30, 2014 to the Acton Boxborough Regional School District to be expended by the District at the Blanchard Memorial School for the 

same purposes as authorized by Town Meeting, or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

ATM 2011, Article 21, Blanchard Memorial School - Fire Safety Engineering Consultant 

 

ATM 2012, Article 24, Capital Improvements – Repair and Replace Blanchard Memorial School’s Exterior Mortar and Masonry 

 

ATM 2012, Article 26, Capital Improvements - Replace Current Gym & Library Lighting at Blanchard Memorial School 

 

The Boxborough School Committee will provide a recommendation at Town Meeting. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

This article provides for the transfer of balances for work still to be completed under the prior year Town Meeting authorizations noted above. 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

Action on Article 16:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 
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ARTICLE 17 RESCIND UNUSED BORROWING AUTHORITY** 

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to rescind the unused borrowing authority in the amount of One Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars and Eighty-Nine cents 

($179.89) granted under Article 17 of the May 2013 Annual Town Meeting (Replacement of Two HVAC Systems – Police Station), or take any other 

action relative thereto. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

This article represents a housekeeping chore to clean up a small difference between the Town Meeting approved borrowing authority for a warrant article 

and the actual amount borrowed.  The existence of unused borrowing authority on the Town’s books represents a potential liability, which may in extreme 

cases adversely affect our bond rating.   

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

Approval of this article will remove the Town’s ability to borrow for this item since it is no longer necessary. 

 

Action on Article 17:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 

 

 

ARTICLE 18 DEPARTMENTAL REVOLVING FUNDS RE-AUTHORIZATION** 

(Majority vote required) 

Jim Gorman moved to reauthorize departmental revolving accounts previously established by vote of the Town under Massachusetts General Laws, 

Chapter 44, Section 53E ½, as printed in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 18 with the following exceptions: 

 

Remove Firearms Permits from the list of Departmental Revolving Funds, and 

 

Increase the FY 15 Spending Limit for the Senior Van from Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) to Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars ($32,000). 

 

  

 

Revolving Fund Authority to Spend Funds Revenue Source Use of Funds FY 15 

Spending Limit 

Disposition for FY 

15 Fund Balance  

Electrical 

Inspection 

Building Inspector Electrical inspection 

fees 

To pay Electrical Inspector 

for inspections conducted by 

him 

$50,000 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

inspections for 
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Revolving Fund Authority to Spend Funds Revenue Source Use of Funds FY 15 

Spending Limit 

Disposition for FY 

15 Fund Balance  

permits not yet 

completed 

Plumbing & Gas 

Inspection 

Building Inspector Plumbing/gas 

inspection fees 

To pay the Plumbing/Gas 

Inspector for inspections 

conducted by him 

$15,000 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

inspections for 

permits not yet 

completed 

Firearms Permits Police Chief Firearms Permits fees To defray expenses for cost 

of administering firearms 

licensing program 

$2,000 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 

Library Fines Library Director Library fees, fines & 

penalties 

To defray costs of library 

material acquisitions/ services 

$7,500 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 

Dog License Fees Town Clerk Dog licensing fees & 

penalties 

To defray expenses related to 

licensing, damage to livestock 

and fowl, and penalties paid 

to the Animal Control Officer 

– Dogs & Cats 

$4,000 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 

Steele Farm Steele Farm Advisory 

Committee, by majority 

vote 

Sale of trees & other 

wood, farm products 

& leasing and rental 

fees 

To defray related expenses of 

the Steele Farm 

$10,000 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 

Conservation 

Commission 

Conservation Commission 

within the administrative 

procedures established by 

the Board of Selectmen, and 

by majority vote of the 

Commission 

Fees associated with 

the regulation of the 

local Wetland Bylaw 

To defray expenses directly 

attributable to local Wetland 

Bylaw regulatory activities 

(excluding legal expenses) 

$20,000 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 

Senior Van Town Administrator Fares and 

reimbursement from 

Montachusett 

Regional Transit 

Authority (MART) 

To defray expenses 

associated with the operations 

of the senior van 

$4,000 

$32,000 

Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 
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Revolving Fund Authority to Spend Funds Revenue Source Use of Funds FY 15 

Spending Limit 

Disposition for FY 

15 Fund Balance  

Fire Alarm 

System 

Maintenance 

Fire Chief Annual fire alarm 

service fees 

To defray expenses related to 

the operation & maintenance 

of the fire alarm monitoring 

systems 

$4,100 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 

Community 

Gardens 

Agricultural Commission, 

by majority vote 

Rental of plots Management & care of 

Community Gardens 

$2,000 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 

GIS Assessor 

Maps 

Town Administrator Fees collected from 

the Planning Board 

for applications to 

modify existing 

parcel boundaries 

and/or the creation of 

new parcels and 

copying fees 

To defray expenses 

associated with the updating 

of the GIS Assessor maps and 

related expenses 

$5,000 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 

Field Permitting 

Fees 

Town Administrator Field permitting fees Management and care of 

fields and permit 

administration 

$10,000 Carryover to FY 

2016 to pay for 

expenses not yet 

completed 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

This is another housekeeping article, which renews the authority of the named departments to collect fees and disburse funds up to the indicated limit.  

These revolving funds were set up for the purpose of carrying out the departments’ normal functions and defraying the routine, predictable expenses 

associated therewith. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

Action on Article 18:  The motion carried unanimously. 
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ARTICLE 19 ESTABLISH REVOLVING FUND FOR GENERAL RECREATION PROGRAMS** 

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of MGL c. 44, § 53E1/2 to authorize a revolving fund for 

purposes of receiving fees for general programs sponsored by the Recreation Commission and paying expenses 

directly attributable to those programs up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000), to be under the direction of the 

Town Administrator who shall approve all such expenditures; and further to provide that the balance remaining in 

the fund at the end of fiscal year 2015 be carried over into fiscal year 2016 to pay for expenses not yet completed, 

or take any other action relative thereto.  

 

Summary 

The revolving fund would serve as a repository for fees collected for new fitness-related programs (e.g., ski bus, 

exercise classes) as well as possible trips (e.g. Tanglewood, New England winery tour).  The Recreation 

Commission is hoping to be able to offer new programs in the new fiscal year, i.e. after July 1, 2014.  The cost of 

such programs is variable, and could include cost of instructors, transportation, equipment and venue rental.  

These would be paid through the revolving fund and a small appropriation that has been requested through the 

Recreation Commission budget. 

  

The Recreation Commission recommends. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The Board of Selectmen recommends the establishment of a revolving fund for general recreational programs for 

the reasons mentioned in the summary above. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0).  

This article will create a revolving fund to be used to receive fees for programs and pay for services.  The Town 

Accountant supports the establishment and use of the fund for the purposes stated. 

 

Action on Article 19:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 

 

 

ARTICLE 20 COST OF BOND ISSUANCE** 

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow or otherwise 

provide the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000), more or less, for the purpose of paying the cost of issuance 

for borrowing authorized by vote of Town Meeting in 2012 and 2013 as well as for borrowing authorized at Town 

Meeting in 2014, or take any other action relative thereto. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The Finance Committee approves unanimously (5-0) 

The bond issue will be used to finance a combination of warrant articles approved in the 2012 and 2013 ATM as 

well as selected warrant articles in this financial year.  Estimated cost has been provided by Eastern Bank. 

Expected rate and timing remain to be determined. 

 

 

Action on Article 20:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 
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ARTICLE 21       EXPANDED VETERANS SERVICES** 

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow or otherwise 

provide the sum of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000), more or less, to provide additional hours for the Veterans 

Service Officer and/or contract labor hours for the services of a part-time Assistant Veterans Service Officer, or 

take any other action relative thereto. 

Summary  

These additional hours for the present Veterans Service Officer or a part time assistant are intended to provide 

public outreach and assistance to veterans for 3 – 5 hours per week for a trial period.  

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The historical budget allocation on Boxborough of approximately $1,000 per year provides reactive services to 

veterans who request assistance, and is the lowest in the area.  The proposed appropriation of $3,000 will be used 

to fund additional hours for the present Veterans Service Officer and/or hours for a part time assistant to perform 

such outreach functions as: assisting veterans in applying for benefits, coordinating services with the VA medical 

system, processing unemployment claims, developing local warrior transition programs, and performing other 

similar outreach activities.  The initial level of 3-5 hours per week will be evaluated as we go forward, to better 

determine the needs of Boxborough veterans and how the Town can best address those needs. 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0). 

Action on Article 21:  The article was approved as part of the Consent Agenda. 

 

Mr. Amoroso moved to postpone consideration of 22 and 23. 

He said that the articles contain items that could be funded by CPA and want to wait until CPA vote is taken. 

 

The motion to postpone consideration of Articles 22 and 23 carried by majority vote. 

 

ARTICLE 24 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT - ASPHALT PAVING – TOWN HALL, DPW AND 

HISTORICAL MUSEUM 

(Two-thirds vote required) 

Mr. Suleiman moved that the sum of Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($275,000) be and hereby is 

appropriated for the purpose of paying costs of replacing asphalt paving at the Town Hall, DPW, and Historical 

Museum, including associated regrading and drainage work, including the payment of all other costs incidental 

and related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of 

Selectmen is hereby authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7 or 8 of the 

General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor.  

Summary 

The paving at these three facilities is in very poor condition, rendering travel and maintenance difficult.  More 

importantly, the buckling of the Town Hall parking lot causes a safety risk to those walking from their vehicles to 

the building.   

 

At each location, significant drainage improvements should be made to redirect sheet flow away from the 

buildings.  This project would enable us to regrade these driveways and parking lots to better manage storm 

water, to keep it away from the buildings, while also providing a smooth and sound driveway/parking area. 

 

Breakdown of cost by location is as follows: 

 Town Hall  $115,000 
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 DPW Yard  110,000 

 Historical Museum 50,000 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The above mentioned facilities are in poor condition and in need of paving and drainage improvements. Delaying 

any repair to these facilities might be more costly and will be unsafe for those using the parking lots. 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0). 

Action on Article 24:  The motion carried unanimously. 

 

ARTICLE 25     CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION – REPLACEMENT OF AIR-PAKS – FIRE 

DEPARTMENT  

(Two-thirds vote required) 

Mr. Gorman moved that the sum of Two Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars ($232,000) be and hereby is 

appropriated for the purpose of paying costs of acquiring self-contained breathing apparatus (air-paks) for the Fire 

Department, including the payment of all other costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this 

appropriation, the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen is hereby authorized to borrow 

said amount under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7 or 8 of the General Laws, or pursuant to any other 

enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor.  

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

We are required by US DoT regulation to replace all of the high pressure air cylinders in the Fire Department’s 

self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA or Air Paks) by mid 2015 due to service life limitations. Furthermore, 

the Board of Selectmen believes that it is essential for a number of reasons to replace at this time the Air Paks 

themselves, as well as the high pressure bottles.  The current Scott Air Paks are at least 15 years old and do not 

meet current NFPA safety requirements.  Our Air Paks have aged beyond the point at which it is even possible to 

upgrade the legacy systems to current safety standards.  New SCBA systems are required to have trackers and 

heads-up displays, which free the firefighter from the distraction of checking life support status and reporting 

position while they are occupied by more pressing matters.  Failing to provide NFPA compliant Air Paks places 

our firefighters at undue risk and exposes the Town to potential liability in the event of a serious casualty.  The 

Fire Department is applying for federal grant funds to cover the cost of the SCBA replacement and, should the 

grant be awarded, the cost to the Town will be reduced to the specific grant co-pay requirement.  In order to 

ensure timely replacement of the Air Paks, we must however appropriate the full cost at Annual Town Meeting. 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The federal government mandates replacement of these air packs and oxygen bottles every 15 years. We are at the 

end of the use cycle for this critical life support equipment for our firefighters. 

 

William Stephenson, Russet Lane, asked to have the bidding process explained.  The Fire Chief Randy White 

provide the explanation.   

Francie asked the number of AirPaks and if everyone got one.  Was there one for every fire fighter.  Yes 

Gary K asked if it was in capital plan. Yes 

 

Action on Article 25:  The motion carried unanimously. 
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ARTICLE 26 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION – PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM 

UPGRADE 

(Two-thirds vote required) 

Mr. Fox moved that the sum of Four Hundred Fifteen Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars ($415,194) be 

and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of acquiring an integrated communications network for the Police and 

Fire Department, and prepare the Public Works Department for a future upgrade, including the payment of all 

other costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the Town Treasurer, with the 

approval of the Board of Selectmen is hereby authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to Chapter 44, 

Section 7 or 8 of the General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the 

Town therefor.  

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The current police and fire department radio systems are aged and problematic. Their older technology using 

leased telephone lines to connect to remote transmitters and repeaters has been problematic, unreliable and prone 

to failure. The police and fire radios operate on different bands without interoperability between departments. 

Coverage throughout the town is spotty with a number of dead zones. The situation is even worse with the older 

DPW truck radios. 

 

In 2013 Town Meeting appropriated funds to conduct a study to specify a new integrated, interoperable town-

wide public safety radio communications system to resolve current operational problems. The study has been 

completed and reviewed by the Police and Fire Chiefs and Board of Selectmen and judged to be thorough and 

complete. This article will fund implementation and deployment of the recommended systems for Police and Fire 

and the minimum required preparation work for the DPW system, which will be deferred until the next fiscal year. 

 

The new system includes upgrade of the existing two towers with new UHF/VHF radio transmitter/repeaters. To 

improve coverage and eliminate dead zones, a third transmitter/repeater unit will be installed on the light pole at the 

museum on Middle Road. The three units will operate as a redundant simulcast communications infrastructure. The 

system upgrade also includes new equipment for dispatch consoles, control stations, point-to-point links and radio 

transmitters, receivers, antennas, voters, repeaters and other necessary equipment. The cost includes licensing, 

engineering and site work. Features of the new system include: 

 

•  Capability for the dispatcher to join dissimilar frequencies and bands together so that one department can 

speak directly to another, locally or regionally. This is important for multi-town or jurisdiction emergency 

responses. 

 

•  Whether it is in basement of house or within steel framed commercial site, emergency personnel will be 

able to communicate from a portable radio while away from their response vehicle. They will no longer 

be dependent on unreliable and problematic vehicle repeaters. 

 

•  Communications will no longer be interrupted by faulty or downed telephone lines. 

 

Deployment of the new system will provide a much-needed improvement to the reliability and capability of radio 

communications for Boxborough’s public safety operations. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0). 

Note we approved the hiring of a consultant last year to study the deficiencies in our public safety 

communications systems. After attending the consultant’s presentation, we concur with the recommendations of 

the BoS and Police/Fire to improve our systems with expenditure of $415,194. 
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Walter van Roggen asked if the Public Works department should get these.  Felt that the DPW not in need of this 

type of expensive equipment 

John Neyland asked if consultant addressed the amortization period.  Chief said 20 years. 

Gary K. the tax impact.  Mr. Sub responded. 

A resident asked if any grants were explored.  Yes said Chief Ryder to no avail 

Hugh Fortmiller asked about the siting of the tower on Middle Rd.  Least shadowing—antennas will be added to 

telephone poles. 

 

Action on Article 26:  The motion carried unanimously. 

 

MR. Amoroso moved to adjourn.  The motion to adjourn carried unanimously.  The ATM was adjourned at 

10:31pm. 

 

May 13:  Mr. Fallon called the second night of the Annual Town Meeting to order at 7:00pm. 

 

ARTICLE 8 ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT - CH. 44B  §§3 – 7 

(Majority vote required) 

Mr. Amoroso moved to accept Sections 3 to 7, inclusive of Chapter 44B of the General Laws, known as the 

Massachusetts Community Preservation Act, by approving a surcharge on real property for the purposes permitted 

by said Act, including the preservation or rehabilitation of historic resources including historic buildings, artifacts 

and documents; the creation and support of community housing; the acquisition of open space such as land for the 

protection public drinking water supplies, wetlands, farm land, forests, marshes, scenic areas, wildlife preserves 

and other conservation areas, and  the creation or rehabilitation of outdoor recreational facilities including parks, 

playgrounds and athletic fields; to approve a property tax surcharge in the amount of one percent (1%) of the 

taxes assessed annually on real property which shall be dedicated to the fund, such surcharge to be imposed on 

taxes assessed for fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2014; and to exempt from the surcharge the following:  

property owned and occupied as a domicile by a person who would qualify for low income housing or low or 

moderate income senior housing in the town, as defined in Section 2 of Chapter 44B of the General Laws. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends (4-1). 

The Community Preservation Act (CPA) is a financial tool that would bring Boxborough matching funds from the 

state to help us preserve our history and open space, build or restore outdoor recreational facilities, and create 

affordable housing. 

  

Massachusetts pays matching funds to CPA communities every year. Last year the match rate was 52% and 148 

communities shared $55 million.1 Every community that borders Boxborough has accepted CPA and gotten 

matching funds. Since 2001 Stow has received $3,363,271.2 Last year Harvard got $99,463.3  Some of this money 

came from Boxborough's tax dollars. We have never gotten any CPA money because we voted against it years 

ago. 

 

Now we have a second chance. Boxborough regularly spends money on projects that would qualify for CPA 

matching funds. This Warrant contains $164,347 worth of them, or about 1% of our real estate tax levy. The 

Board of Selectmen believes it would be smart financial planning to accept the Community Preservation Act and 

approve a 1% surcharge on real property. The state's matching funds would give us a return on that investment 

much higher than we could otherwise achieve, and help us fund projects we would otherwise pay for entirely on 

our own. This could allow us to achieve a lower tax rate in the future than we could without the surcharge. 

_____________________________ 
1http://www.communitypreservation.org/content/trustfund 
2http://www.stow-ma.gov/pages/StowMA_BComm/StowMA_CPC/State%20Match%20Details.pdf 
3http://www.harvardpress.com/Home/All-Articles/State-CPA-raises-matching-funds.aspx 
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The Finance Committee does not recommend (4-1). 

Opinion in favor of CPA – A minority of the FinCom supports the establishment of the CPA pursuant to the 

affirmative recommendations made by the BoS and petitioning parties.  The CPA can be an effective long range 

planning tool to address the Town’s spending needs, and provides an effective discount on projects funded in the 

allowable categories of open space, housing, recreation and historical preservation. Also, while the historical 

levels of the State match have ranged from 28% to 100%, the additional monies will help increase the purchasing 

power of our tax dollars.  

 

Opinion not in favor - A majority of the FinCom did not support the CPA.  Our primary reservations are as 

follows: 

  

First, we view Proposition 2 ½ as the “bedrock” tool used to limit increases in property taxes. This framework has 

been in place since 1982. The CPA surcharge is a taxing mechanism that works outside of the Proposition 2 ½ 

framework, which will lead to higher property taxes paid by the residential and commercial taxpayers.  Whether 

these additional taxes are spent in a fashion that most voters would approve is less than obvious. 

 

Second, we like the current system of defining the item to be funded first and voting specific appropriations only 

after the item is debated at Town Meeting.  The CPA collects the money first and offers the state matching funds 

as an effective discount or incentive on qualifying items, leading to a situation where we are deciding how to 

spend money already collected.  Since the money is already "in the bank" so to speak, it will be easier to fund 

qualifying projects, even if they do not enjoy the widest support.  We do not believe that it is in the Town's 

interest to lower the bar necessary to obtain approval for appropriations.  

 

Third, we estimate that under the proposed 1% surcharge scenario, the CPA will generate approximately $815k 

over the next five years and $1.6 million over the next decade from Boxborough’s taxpayers. As of the writing of 

this warrant, we have visibility for several “allowable uses” related to historic property and recreational uses over 

the next 12-18 months but these levels are far below $800,000 to $1.6 million figures.  We believe that many 

taxpayers would prefer to keep this “revenue” in their own pockets.  There are no doubt additional projects that 

will be proposed, some of great merit, but we are being asked to approve a program that requires a steady stream 

of qualifying projects totaling more than $160K per year for it to be of benefit to Boxborough's taxpayers.  We 

frankly doubt that such a stream of projects both qualifying and mustering a vast majority of voter support exists. 

 

Lastly, there are other uncertainties worth noting. There is a state match and since the CPA was established that 

match has ranged from 28% to 100%, with the recent match being around 50%. There is no certainty as to the 

amount of future match, or, as we discovered with the Quinn Bill, that the state wouldn’t divert the match. 

 Another important unknown is the potential for new and unforeseen spending priorities that may compete for our 

taxpayers’ dollars. The FinCom would prefer to maintain flexibility for future planning purposes aligned to the 

Town Master Plan. 

 

The Conservation Commission recommends (5-0). 

Approving the Community Preservation Act (CPA) would provide Boxborough with matching funds from the 

State for the protection of open space, historic preservation, affordable housing, outdoor recreation and other CPA 

permitted projects that would otherwise be entirely paid for out of the Town’s budget.   Traditional revenue 

sources available to the Town are typically dedicated to the day-to-day operating needs of safety, health, schools, 

roads, maintenance, etc.   Until the CPA was enacted, there was no steady source of state matching funds for the 

preservation of Boxborough’s character and quality of life.  There are numerous CPA qualified projects in our 

past and future that are of high value to the Town including previous land acquisitions by the Town for 

conservation purposes that would have qualified for CPA funds if they had been available to the Town.   

Regardless of the type of projects the Town may target for CPA funds, passing the CPA will reduce the actual 

cost to the Town. 
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The Boxborough Housing Board recommends. 

 

Action on Article 8:  The motion carried by majority vote.                   Yes:  107           No:  15 

 

 

ARTICLE 9  BYLAW TO ESTABLISH COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 

(Majority Vote Required) 

Mr. Amoroso moved to adopt a general bylaw to establish The Community Preservation Committee as printed in 

the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 9, except 

 

 Section 2.4, delete “(not including land for recreational use)” after “open space”, and  

  

 Section 7.2, revise to read “Each appointing authority shall make their appointments within thirty (30) days of 

the effective date of this bylaw.” 

 

  

and further to amend the Finance Committee Bylaw by inserting the words “Community Preservation 

Committee” in lines 4 and 10 of Section 1 of the Finance Committee Bylaw immediately after the words 

"Affordable Housing Trust" so that Section 1 will now read: 

 

There shall be a Finance Committee, as authorized by the General Laws, Chapter 39, section 16, consisting 

of no less than five (5) and no more than nine (9) members, all of whom shall be registered voters of the 

Town. No appointed or elected official of the Town, except for a member serving on  the Personnel Board, 

Capital Budget Committee, Affordable Housing Trust, Community Preservation Committee or a building or 

public works committee, shall be eligible to serve simultaneously on the Finance Committee.  Commencing on 

the effective date of this bylaw, the Moderator shall appoint three (3) members each year for a term of three 

(3) years, the terms of said members to expire on the last day of June.  No committee member shall serve for 

more than three (3) consecutive terms.   Any member of said Committee who shall be appointed or elected to 

Town office or a committee or board other than the Personnel Board, Capital Budget Committee, Affordable 

Housing Trust, Community Preservation Committee or a building or public works committee shall forthwith 

upon his qualification in such office, and any member who shall remove from the Town shall upon such 

removal, cease to be a member of said Committee.  Members absent from one-third of the regular meetings in 

any calendar year may be removed by a two-thirds vote of the other members, present and voting.  Said 

Committee shall choose its own officers.  The members of said Committee shall serve without salary.  

 

CHAPTER 1: ESTABLISHMENT 

 

1.1 There is hereby established a Community Preservation Committee, consisting of nine (9) voting members 

pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44B, §5(a). 

 

1.2 With the exception of subsection c., which is appointed by the Planning Board, the members of the 

Committee shall be appointed by the Board of Selectmen as follows: 

 

a. One member of the Conservation Commission as designated by such Commission. 

 

b.  One member of the Historical Commission as designated by such Commission. 

 

c.  One member of the Planning Board as appointed by such Board. 
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d. One member of the Recreation Commission as designated by such Commission. 

 

e. One member of the Housing Board as designated by such Board. 

 

f. One member of the Agricultural Commission as designated by such Commission. 

 

g. One member to be designated by the Finance Committee (FC). 

 

h. Two members to be appointed by the Board of Selectmen (BoS).   

 

i.  Each member of the Committee shall serve for a term of three years or until the person no longer 

serves in the position or on the board or committee as set forth above, whichever is earlier. 

 

j. For the first year, appointments will be staggered as follows: 

i. Three at 1 year: Agricultural Commission designee; 1 BoS appointee; FC designee; 

 

ii. Three at 2 years:  1 BoS appointee; Planning Board appointee; Recreation Commission 

designee; 

 

iii. Three at 3 years:  Conservation Commission designee; Housing Board designee; 

Historical Commission designee. 

 

1.3 Should any of the officers, commissions, or boards who have appointment authority under this Chapter be 

no longer in existence for whatever reason, the Board of Selectmen shall appoint a suitable person to 

serve in his/her place. 

 

1.4 Any member of the Committee may be removed for cause by his/her respective appointing authority after 

hearing. 

 

CHAPTER 2: DUTIES 

 

2.1 The Community Preservation Committee shall study the needs, possibilities and resources of the Town 

regarding community preservation pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44B. The Committee shall consult with 

existing municipal boards, including the Conservation Commission, the Historical Commission, the 

Planning Board, the Recreation Commission, the Agricultural Commission and the Boxborough Housing 

Board in conducting such studies.  In its study of the needs, possibilities and resources of the Town 

regarding community preservation, the Committee shall review the Town’s Capital Plan, maintained by 

the Finance Committee, and identify such overlap as may exist between Capital Plan prescriptions and 

community preservation proposals.  As part of its study, the Committee shall hold one or more public 

informational hearing annually on the needs, possibilities and resources of the Town regarding 

community preservation possibilities and resources, notice of which shall be posted publicly and 

published for each of two weeks preceding a hearing in a newspaper, or equivalent publication, of general 

circulation in the Town.  

 

2.2 The Community Preservation Committee shall make recommendations to Town Meeting for the 

acquisition, creation and preservation of open space, for the acquisition, preservation, rehabilitation and 

restoration of historic resources, for the acquisition, creation, preservation, rehabilitation and restoration 

of land for recreational use, for the acquisition, creation, preservation and support of community housing 

and for the rehabilitation or restoration of open space and community housing that is acquired or created 

as provided in this section. With respect to community housing, the Community Preservation Committee 

shall recommend, wherever possible, the reuse of existing buildings or construction of new buildings on 

previously developed sites.   The Committee shall, to the degree practicable in its recommendations to 
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Town Meeting, conform its proposed expenditures to the long term capital spending profile outlined in 

the Town’s Capital Plan, so as to moderate fluctuations in the Town’s direct and debt service spending. 

 

2.3 The Community Preservation Committee may include in its recommendation to Town Meeting a 

recommendation to set aside for later spending funds for specific purposes that are consistent with 

community preservation but for which sufficient revenues are not then available in the Community 

Preservation Fund to accomplish that specific purpose or to set aside for later spending funds for general 

purposes that are consistent with community preservation. 

 

2.4 In every fiscal year, the Community Preservation Committee must recommend either that the Town 

Meeting spend or set aside for later spending, not less than 10% of the annual revenues in the Community 

Preservation Fund for each of (a) open space (not including land for recreational use), (b) historic 

resources, and, (c) community housing. 

 

CHAPTER 3: REQUIREMENT FOR A QUORUM 

 

3.1 The Community Preservation Committee shall comply with the provisions of the Open Meeting Law, 

M.G.L. c.39 §23B.  The Community Preservation Committee shall not meet or conduct business without 

the presence of a quorum. A majority of the members of the Community Preservation Committee shall 

constitute a quorum. The Community Preservation Committee shall approve its actions by majority vote.  

 

3.2 After receiving such recommendations from the Community Preservation Committee, Town Meeting 

shall then take such action and approve such appropriations from the Community Preservation Fund as set 

forth in section 7 of the Act, and such additional appropriations as it deems appropriate to carry out the 

recommendations of the Community Preservation Committee. 

 

CHAPTER 4: COST ESTIMATES 

 

4.1 Recommendations to Town Meeting shall include their anticipated costs and strategies for longer term 

financing within the provisions of the Community Preservation Act. 

 

4.2 Town Meeting may appropriate money in any year from the Community Preservation Fund to the 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund. 

 

CHAPTER 5: AMENDMENTS 

 

5.1 This Bylaw may be amended from time to time by a majority vote of the Town Meeting, provided that the 

amendments would not cause a conflict to occur with M.G.L. Chapter 44B. 

 

CHAPTER 6: SEVERABILITY 

 

6.1 In case any section, paragraph or part of this Bylaw be, for any reason, declared invalid or 

unconstitutional by any court of last resort, every other section, paragraph or part shall continue in full 

force and effect. 

 

CHAPTER 7: EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

7.1 This Bylaw shall take effect upon the acceptance by the voters at the November 4, 2014 State Election 

and approval by the Attorney General of the Commonwealth, and after all requirements of M.G.L. c. 40 

§32B have been met. 

 

7.2 After notification of Attorney General’s approval has been received, Each appointing authority shall make 

their appointments within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this bylaw. 
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The Board of Selectmen Recommends (4-1). 

As discussed in our recommendation to Article 8, the Board of Selectmen believes it would be smart financial 

planning to accept the Community Preservation Act so we can get matching state funds that would help us pay for 

projects we would otherwise pay for entirely on our own. We do that by accepting The Community Preservation 

Act (CPA), creating a local Community Preservation Fund (CPF) to hold money we collect from a surcharge on 

real property plus matching state funds, and establishing a Community Preservation Committee (CPC). The CPC 

helps the Town decide how to spend funds in the CPF by making recommendations on specific projects that we 

then vote on at Town Meeting. 

 

The motion under this article will include an amendment to the Finance Committee Bylaw to allow for a 

Finance Committee member to serve on the Community Preservation Committee.  The Selectmen will 

have held a public hearing on the proposed amendment prior to Town Meeting. 

The Finance Committee will defer its recommendation until Town Meeting. 

The Conservation Commission recommends (5-0). 

Article 9 proposes the Bylaw that is necessary to establish The Community Preservation Committee needed to 

administer the CPA if passed as described under Article 8.   

 

 

Mr. Neville moved to amend Article 9 as follows: 

In 1.1, strike “nine (9)” and insert “seven (7)” 

In 1.2g, strike the current text and insert “One member to be appointed by the Board of Selectmen (BOS).” 

In 1.2h, strike the current text. 

In 1.2, the current “i” becomes “h” and the current “j” becomes “i” 

In the new 1.2i, line i, strike “Three” and insert “Two” and strike “FC designee;” 

In the new 1.2i, line ii, strike “Three” and insert “Two” and strike “1 BoS appointee;” 

 

 

Motion to amend Article 9 failed:             Yes:  45           No:  66 

 

Action on the main motion:  Motion carried by majority vote. 

 

ARTICLE 7 WITHDRAWAL FROM MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL SCHOOL 

DISTRICT  

(Majority vote required) 

Mr. Amoroso moved that it be a sense of this Town Meeting that the Town of Boxborough withdraws from the 

Minuteman Regional Vocational School District. 

Boxborough has been a member of the Minuteman High School Regional School District for many years. 

Unfortunately, the time has come to recognize that the interests of Boxborough and its students are no longer best 

served by remaining a member of the Region. Our enrollment has recently declined from 16 students to 4 

students, or some 1/2% of total enrollment. We have little influence on the Region, which is understandable: it is 

not reasonable to expect that the Region would operate in a manner that optimizes Boxborough's experience when 

a town like Arlington provides 38% of member towns' enrollment. It is time to trade our meaningless voice for a 

meaningful choice. 

 

Withdrawing from the Region will better serve our students. Because we are a member town, our students must 

attend Minuteman unless it does not offer the program they would like to pursue. As a non-member, our students 

could apply to attend other fine schools that are as close or closer, such as Nashoba Valley Technical School in 

Westford, or Assabet Valley Regional Technical High School in Marlborough. Of course, they could also apply to 
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attend Minuteman on the same basis as students from other non-member towns, who currently account for nearly 

half its enrollment. This would be a meaningful choice. 

 

Moreover, withdrawing from the Region will also be better financially. For many years we have paid more to 

educate our students at Minuteman than non-member towns. We have raised this issue with the Region many 

times, and have been rebuffed many times with the explanation that it is necessary to charge non-members less in 

order to keep enrollment at suitable levels. This disparity would only be worse if we adopt the proposed 

amendments, which would impose on Boxborough the largest per capita increase of any member. (See the related 

discussion in our Recommendation with respect to Article 6.) Withdrawing would end the discriminatory pricing 

Boxborough has experienced for years.  

 

How likely is it that Boxborough will be allowed to withdraw? As discussed in our recommendation to Article 6, 

withdrawal is difficult. We will need the approval of all member towns and the Commissioner of Elementary and 

Secondary Education. Neither is likely to happen absent a compelling reason. However, the compelling reason 

exists to the extent that the other members and the Commissioner ever wish to amend the existing agreement. 

Boxborough will never have a greater voice in the Region than it does under the current agreement, which allows 

us to veto any changes. Boxborough will never be able to make a more compelling case for being allowed to 

withdraw than it can at this Town Meeting by voting against the proposed amendments and in favor of 

withdrawal.  

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (6-0). 

The FinCom acknowledges that this may be largely a symbolic vote as it is unlikely that the other 15 member 

towns, as well the DESE (Dept. of Elementary and Secondary Education) would approve of Boxborough’s 

withdrawal from Minuteman.  We note that in the event that Boxborough is permitted to withdraw from 

Minuteman, our students would still have the ability to attend Minuteman on the same basis as the students from 

the 33 non-member communities and pay a tuition rate that would be approximately 80% of the current rate. 

 

Ms. Mahoney presented the argument against the motion. 

 

Maria Neyland spoke in favor of the motion highlighting the cost.   

Trina Toups spoke against the motion.  She said that membership provided students with better access to classes.  

The cost burden of member towns should be fixed at the state legislature. 

 

Action on Article 7:  The motion carried by majority vote. 

 

Mr. Amoroso moved to pass over Article 6, Amendments to the Regional School District Agreement of the 

Minuteman Regional Vocational School District. 

 

Action on Article 6:  The motion to pass over carried by majority vote. 

 

 

ARTICLE 6 AMENDMENTS TO THE REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT AGREEMENT OF THE 

MINUTEMAN REGIONAL VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(Majority vote required) 

The Board of Selectmen unanimously does not recommend (5-0). 

Compared to the current MRSD Agreement, the Proposed Amended Regional Agreement would disadvantage 

Boxborough in many important respects. 
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1)  Voting: It would change the current system, in which each of the sixteen member towns has an equal vote, 

and employ weighted voting for most School Committee actions, based on the four (4) year rolling average 

enrollment. This would reduce our voting power from 1/16, or 6.25%, to 4.04%. 

 

2)  Borrowing: It would change the current system, whereby a single community, voting at Town Meeting, has 

the power to block new borrowing. Instead, new borrowing could be authorized by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of 

all members, without regard for the weight of the vote. Dissenting members could avoid liability for the new 

debt only by a) disapproving of the debt by majority vote at a Town Meeting called for the purpose, and b) 

moving to withdraw from the region by a two-thirds (2/3) vote at a Town Meeting called for the purpose 

within sixty (60) days of the vote that approved the new debt. This proposal would eliminate our ability to 

veto authorization for new borrowing, and make it extremely difficult to avoid liability for the new 

debt. 

 

3)  Withdrawal: It would change the method for withdrawal. Now, a community may seek to withdraw at any 

time by a majority vote at its annual or special town meeting. Each of the other member towns must then vote 

on the request at a special town meeting called for the purpose, but in no case later than their next annual 

town meeting. In order to become effective, all member towns and the Commissioner of Elementary and 

Secondary Education must approve. The process can be completed within one year from the date the 

community votes to withdraw. The new method permits withdrawal only as of July 1 of a given fiscal year. 

The community seeking to withdraw must obtain a two-thirds (2/3) vote at Town Meeting no less than three 

(3) years before the desired July 1 withdrawal date. Withdrawal will only be allowed by approval of a 

majority of the remaining members and the Commissioner of Elementary and Secondary Education. We 

believe the Commissioner is unlikely to approve withdrawal absent a compelling reason to do so. (See the 

related discussion in our Recommendation with respect to Article 7.)  

 

 The proposed change from unanimous approval to majority approval by the other member towns is a 

benefit that, in our judgment, is more than outweighed by the requirement that a withdrawal motion 

pass Town Meeting by a two-thirds (2/3) vote no less than 3 years before the desired July 1 withdrawal 

date. 

 

4)  Assessment:  

a) Operating Costs: It would change the method of calculating our assessment of annual  operating costs 

from the most recent year's enrollment share to a 4 year rolling average  enrollment share. At a time of 

declining enrollment, this would increase our  assessment by counting students who are no longer 

enrolled. 

 

 

b)  Capital Costs: It would change the method of calculating our assessment of capital  costs from the most 

recent year's enrollment share to a 4 year rolling average enrollment  share. In addition, it would  consider 

certain factors used in calculating Chapter 70 state  aid. In other words, it would add a wealth based 

formula to increase our assessment. 

 

5)  Total Cost: The proposed changes would decrease the assessments of seven towns and increase those of the 

remaining nine.  

 

The result is that Boxborough would suffer by far the largest per capita increase of any member town: 

 

 

Per Capita Change If Proposed Amendments Take Effect 

 

TOWN Change1 Enrollment2 Population3 Per Capita Increase 

Carlisle ($19,545) 12 4,852 ($4.03) 

Arlington ($162,561) 153 42,844 ($3.79) 
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Lancaster ($24,159) 26 8,055 ($3.00) 

Sudbury ($24,859) 19 17,659 ($1.41) 

Needham ($21,209) 34 28,886 ($0.73) 

Bolton ($2,071) 11 4,897 ($0.42) 

Acton ($4,988) 25 21,924 ($0.23) 

Lincoln $1,168 5 6,362 $0.18 

Weston $5,545 4 11,261 $0.49 

Wayland $19,695 7.5 12,994 $1.52 

Belmont $44,003 30 23,291 $1.89 

Dover $10,782 1 5,589 $1.93 

Lexington $74,765 47 31,394 $2.38 

Concord $50,969 7 17,669 $2.89 

Stow $24,271 22 6,590 $3.68 

Boxborough $28,194 4 4,996 $5.64 

 

_____________________________ 
1 "Comparison of Assessment Totals under Current and Proposed Model", Minuteman Regional School District 
2 Minuteman Regional School District, New Assessment Model, Capital Assessments 
3 2010 US Census 

 

 

The Finance Committee unanimously does not recommend (6-0). 

Sixteen member towns formed the Minuteman Technical and Vocational Regional School District by Regional 

Agreement in 1970.  Total student enrollment at Minutemen for the school year 2014 is 796, of which 440, or 

55%, came from the 16 member towns and 356 from the 33 non-member towns.  Boxborough’s   enrollment for 

the current 2013-2014 school year is 5 students. The chart below shows the 11-year history of enrollments. 

Noteworthy is the trend of declining member enrollments, including Boxborough: 
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School Year 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Boxborough 14 14 12 12 12 12 13 12 7 5 5 

Member Towns 492 522 520 479 479 438 430 445 430 403 440 

Non-Member 

Towns 
303 270 254 245 245 260 250 309 355 340 356 

Total 795 792 774 724 724 698 680 754 785 743 796 

 

Since 2009 Minutemen has been engaged in a building renovation process with the Massachusetts School 

Building Authority (MSBA) to address the failing school infrastructure, which has not had any major capital 

improvements since it was constructed in the early 1970s. The current estimated project cost is $120 million, of 

which some portion would be contributed by the state.  Under both the current Regional Agreement and the 

revised Regional Agreement under consideration in this article, Minuteman would remain unable to charge non-

member towns like Boston, Watertown, and Medford for the costs of the capital project, even those students from 

nonmember towns represent 45% of current enrollment. 

 

After reviewing the proposed changes in the current Regional Agreement, including major changes in moderating 

approval provisions and providing town-enrollment weighted voting for the School Committee, the FinCom 

believes the proposed Amendment is unfair and biased in favor of the larger communities such as Arlington, 

Lexington, and Belmont.  The direct financial impact of the proposed changes would be felt immediately as the 

complex cost formulas will shift capital costs from the member towns with larger enrollments to towns like 

Boxborough with lower enrollments. Boxborough and the other member towns are currently subsidizing the 

losses associated with the nonmember towns, and the proposed agreement exacerbates the problem. 

 

Note that these proposed changes to the Regional Amendment will require approval by all members and the 

Commissioner of the DESE (Department of Elementary and Secondary Education).  If the proposed Amendments 

pass, the Town’s FY2015 Minuteman assessment of $147,254 would increase by $28,194, or 19%. Furthermore, 

Boxborough’s assessments would likely more than double as a result of the substantial capital project under 

consideration. 

  

Action on Article 6:  The article was passed over. 

 

ARTICLE 22 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE  

(Majority vote required) 

Mr. Suleiman moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Eighty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($82,500) to provide for the purchase, replacement, or improvement of facilities and equipment as follows: 

 

A. Town Hall Attic Insulation  $12,500 

B. Town Hall Carpet Replacement  20,000 

C. Town Hall Grange Meeting Room Improvements  60,000 

D. Town-wide Computer Replacement & SW Upgrade  30,000 

E. Library – HVAC Control System Upgrade  20,000 

F. Steele Farm – Repairs to Barn 70,000 

 Total $82,500 

 

SUMMARIES 
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A. Town Hall Attic Insulation 

 There is very little insulation in the attic and what there is has settled or fallen from its intended 

location. There is significant heat loss through the attic, which this project would eliminate. It is 

anticipated that there will be a financial incentive to be received from the gas utility for our investment 

in this energy conservation project.  

 

B.  Town Hall Carpet Replacement 

 The carpeting in Town Hall was installed in 1990 when the rear addition was built and the other office 

space reconfigured. Twenty-four years worth of wear and tear have resulted in soiled and tattered 

carpets, seams that have opened up, and areas of rippled carpet that pose serious tripping hazards. The 

carpets have reached the point where they no longer can be cleaned and even seem to be contributing 

to respiratory irritation for some staff. According to DOR, the useful life of carpeting is seven (7) years. 

  

This article proposes to replace all the carpeting in Town Hall. Specifically, all the offices and 

corridors on the lower level, the Morse-Hilberg room, and the hallways on the second floor from the 

Morse-Hilberg room over to the Grange meeting room. 

 

C. Town Hall Grange Meeting Room Improvements 

 The original Town Hall was constructed in 1901. Since that time, wear and tear has taken a toll on the 

appearance of the hall. A suspended ceiling with inefficient fluorescent lighting has replaced the 

original plastered ceiling. The fir flooring has suffered over 100 years of heavy use and is beyond 

repair. The stage, with its columns standing proud, was once a venue for local performances, and 

perhaps political orations, has for many years been used for municipal storage space.  

 

In addition to looking at better space utilization, it is abundantly clear that we must catch up on 

maintenance in the Grange hall. This would also be an excellent opportunity to restore the hall to its 

early twentieth century appearance. 

 

 The floor, ceiling, and walls are in need of attention. Town meeting has already appropriated monies 

for the replacement of the hardwood floor.  This article would provide funding for a new, plastered 

ceiling with energy efficient period lighting, and fresh paint on the walls. The construction of a new 

room behind the drapes on the stage is also recommended. The façade, including the front of the stage, 

the columns, and the curtains would be preserved. A large video screen would be mounted to the new 

wall (behind the curtain) to facilitate multimedia presentations by various boards or committees. 

D.  Town-wide Computer Replacement 

The majority of computers across the town’s operations are still running Windows XP, which will no 

longer be supported by Microsoft as of April 2014.   There will be no further security updates or 

technical support for the Windows XP operating system.  The town needs to remain compliant with 

state and federal security updates.  Additionally, computers would be more vulnerable to be exploited 

by malware and susceptible to malicious attack.  

 

This article would fund the acquisition and installation of eleven desktops, four laptops, monitors and 

peripheral equipment as well as fifteen upgraded Microsoft Word Suite licenses. 

 

E.  Library – HVAC Control System Upgrade 

The HVAC Control system at the library is at the manufacturer’s end-of-life.  Funding for this article 

would enable the necessary upgrade to the control system. Without this upgrade, replacement parts and 

support will no longer be available for the current system.  The upgrade should also improve energy 

efficiency.   

The Library Board of Trustees unanimously recommends. 
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The Library Trustees unanimously recommend this necessary expenditure. The existing Honeywell 

network manager is not upgradeable and the manufacturer has announced end-of-life milestones and a 

migration from the R2 platform, which was introduced in 1999 to the latest platform known as AX. The 

AX platform offers the next generation of cyber security and enhanced experience across devices such 

as smart phones, tablets and browsers. This article also includes funds to add Demand Control 

Ventilation, which was recommended on the recent Town Energy Audit to increase energy efficiency in 

the system. With this upgrade of the Library HVAC system we will maintain our investment in this 

important resource in our community. 

 

F. Steele Farm – Repairs to Barn 

 The Steele Farm Advisory Committee has developed a plan to renovate the barn. The primary focus of 

this project is to repair rotted structure, de-lead the exterior of the building, reestablish a weather tight 

building envelope, and paint the building. The basic structure of the building is sound, but peeling paint 

and rotted wood is allowing water to infiltrate the building causing significant damage. It would be 

advisable to proceed with this project as soon as feasible to lessen the damage. 

 This article would provide funding to replace the siding, windows, and doors of the Steele Farm barn 

with products of similar materials and appearance; repair rotted structural members and trim and 

prime and paint the entire exterior of building. 

The Steele Farm Advisory Committee unanimously recommends. 

In addition to badly needing repainting, the exterior of the Steele Farm barn displays much wood rot in 

the siding, windows and doors.  The proposed renovations will leave the structure’s exterior in 

condition to require only routine maintenance for some years to come.  Replacement of all siding, rather 

than just rotted elements, will significantly reduce the cost of lead paint removal.  Deferring this work 

will only increase the future cost. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The Board of Selectmen recommends the acquisition and the improvements in the facilities as described in the 

summaries above. 

The Finance Committee voted to defer its recommendation until Town Meeting (5-0). 

Action on Article 22:  The motion carried by majority vote. 

 

 

ARTICLE 23 STUDIES AND INITIATIVES 

(Majority vote required) 

 

Mr. Fox moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Thirty-One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($31,500) for 

the purpose of implementing the following programs: 

 

A. Town Clerk - Record Books Conservation  $29,347 

B. Planning Board – Update Master Plan  75,000 

C. Public Safety - Space Needs Analysis  25,000 

D. Recreation Commission - Survey and Design of Basketball 

and Tennis Courts at Liberty Fields 

 5,000 

E. Steele Farm Management Plan  6,500 

 Total  $31,500 
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SUMMARIES 

 

C.  Public Safety – Space Needs Analysis 

The funding requested under this article would provide for professional consultant services to prepare a 

space needs assessment of Boxborough’s Public Safety Departments (Dispatch, Police and Fire). This 

space needs assessment is an early, essential part of a comprehensive planning approach to achieving 

adequate needs for public safety facilities. Funding for this project will provide a preliminary detailed 

analysis defining the functional needs and scope of facilities, which will serve as a planning tool for the 

future. 

 

The consultant’s evaluation will include the square footage requirements for personnel, vehicles, 

apparatus, evidence, equipment and records storage, personnel parking, visitor parking and other 

associated requirements for the daily operations of each department. Also, the project will provide 

suggestions for improvements to existing facilities including the required site area of a parcel for 

potential new facilities, with the estimated cost of each, etc.  Site selection is not a part of the scope of this 

project. 

E. Steele Farm Management Plan 

The funding requested under this article would provide for the development of a management plan for the 

36-acre Steele Farm conservation land, which will explore potential agricultural uses; explore 

stewardship strategies; assess wildlife management needs to the extent possible using existing data and 

limited field research; assess the existing trail systems and make recommendations for improvements if 

necessary; explore connections to adjacent open space; evaluate the ecosystem services provided by 

Steele Farm and the larger open space and provide recommendations for improvement if necessary; 

identify ways to protect and improve water quality; identity methods to enhance habitat and species 

diversity while maintaining appropriate recreational opportunities; determine appropriate recreational 

uses; investigate methods to manage illegal uses; evaluate access and circulation patterns including signs 

and parking needs; assess the potential for providing accessible destinations; explore how the land and 

buildings can serve as a classroom for educational and interpretive programs; identify existing and 

potential conflicts between human recreation and natural processes; improve wayfinding; research user 

demographics to the extent possible; provide mapping of invasive species and management 

recommendations using existing data and limited field research; and recommend scheduling of general 

maintenance.  

The Steele Farm Advisory Committee unanimously recommends. 

The Steele Farm municipal property has been permanently protected by the recently implemented 

Conservation and Historic Preservation restrictions.  A professionally-prepared management plan is 

necessary to ensure that the day-to-day operation of the property will balance recreational access, 

protection of resources, both natural and historical, agricultural activities, and maintenance operations.  

Additionally the plan should provide a vision for the future of Steele Farm.  The Conway School has 

prepared numerous plans for various municipalities and non-profits in Massachusetts, and does so at a 

reasonable cost. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

This collection of funding requests is presented as one article with several distinct components. This is an 

experiment in efficiency intended to streamline a portion of town meeting business. If these requests were annual 

and recurring, they would be assigned to the familiar consent agenda.  Although they are new requests, each one 

supports necessary due diligence work for prudent planning and management as described above. The Selectmen 

recommend funding for all listed components. 

 

Action on the first motion under Article 23:  The motion carried by majority vote. 
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Jim Faulkner, Chair of the Planning Board, moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Seventy-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($75,000) for the purpose of updating the Master Plan. 
 

B.  Planning Board – Update Master Plan 

Pursuant to state Law, the Town is required to have a Master Plan.  The last Master Plan for Boxborough 

was completed in January 2002, and after 12 years, it is no longer relevant.  The demographics, 

economic viability and needs of the community have changed.  At the 2012 Annual Town Meeting funds 

were appropriated for the completion of a town-wide build-out analysis, which is an essential component 

for updating the Master Plan.  The consultant is finalizing the build-out analysis and the preliminary 

results show that by 2030, 40% of residents will be over 65 years old, up from 13% in 2010.  It is time to 

determine through the Master Plan how the Town will deal with and foster the necessary changes to meet 

the needs of the community now and throughout the next 10 years, as well as maintain the required tax 

base.  The Planning Board believes it is critical to look at the future economic development potential in 

the community to reduce the tax burden on residents, many of them on fixed incomes. 

 

What does having an updated Master Plan mean for Boxborough?  It means the community has reached a 

consensus on the direction it wants to follow on matters like land use, open space, housing, and economic 

development and the goals for the future.  It means that we have set the vision and the action steps that 

various boards and committees will need to take to reach those goals.  It means that the Town is more 

competitive for various state grants to assist in developing zoning amendments to foster the right change 

or grants for infrastructure improvements.   

 

The Planning Board has worked hard with the regional planning agency, the Metropolitan Area Planning 

Council (MAPC), to focus the Master Plan Update scope of work to bring down the cost without 

compromising the vital public process and final product.  To further assist the Town, MAPC has agreed 

to commit $7,000 in District Local Technical Assistance Grant funds. 

The Planning Board unanimously recommends because a goal without a plan is just a dream. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

Action on second motion under Article 23:  The motion carried by majority vote. 

 

ARTICLE 27 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION – REPLACEMENT OF FIRE 

DEPARTMENT BRUSH TRUCK 

(Two-thirds vote required) 

Mr. Gorman moved that the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) be and hereby is 

appropriated for the purpose of acquiring a brush truck for the Fire Department to replace the 1999 brush truck, 

including the payment of all other costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the 

Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen is hereby authorized to borrow said amount under 

and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7 or 8 of the General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and 

to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor.  

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The current Fire Department brush truck is built upon a Ford F350 SL chassis for a 2,000 lb. payload, 

manufactured in November of 1998.  The vehicle is therefore approximately 15 years old and has been subjected 

to harsh service over the years in responding to Town and highway brush fires as well as towing trailers, such as 
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the decontamination trailer, to events such as the Boston Marathon.  The vehicle body has serious corrosion 

issues, which have been repaired piecemeal over the years, and suffers excessive suspension and drivetrain wear 

as a result of exceeding the design gross vehicle weight in its present configuration.  The current brush truck is 

becoming a maintenance burden to the department.  A special purpose brush truck is required in Boxborough 

because of the relatively inaccessible nature (to standard engines) of a large proportion of the Town's area that 

may be subject to brush fires.  In addition, the brush truck carries special purpose hoses and other equipment that 

would displace more general-purpose equipment on a conventional fire engine, thus rendering it less useful for its 

main mission. New brush truck vehicles are manufactured to a better standard now (e.g. all-welded aluminum 

construction) than the essentially home-built 1999 current brush truck, leading to expected service lives of ~ 20 

years.  The old brush truck will be traded or auctioned to return its residual cash value to the Town. 

 

The brush truck replacement has been programmed into the Town Capital Plan for this year. 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0). 

This item was included in the FY 15 Capital Plan. 

 

Action on Article 27:  The motion carried unanimously. 

 

 

ARTICLE 28 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT ACQUISITION – REPLACEMENT OF DPW (2001) DUMP 

TRUCK 

(Two-thirds vote required) 

Mr. Amoroso moved that the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) be and hereby is 

appropriated for the purpose of acquiring a multi-body truck for the DPW to replace the 2001 dump truck, 

including the payment of all other costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the 

Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen is hereby authorized to borrow said amount under 

and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7 or 8 of the General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and 

to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefor.  

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

It is time to replace the thirteen year old DPW dump truck. Useful life for these vehicles is 8-10 years. It has 

72,692 miles, needs a new transmission, and has a bent and rusting frame. The replacement is a new International 

4300 series. This vehicle has a multi-body design that permits bodies to be switched in minutes. The purchase 

price includes a 4WD transmission, standard dump body, stainless steel sander body, steel box (for chipping and 

brush), and power angle plow. Effectively, this purchase gives us the utility of three trucks in one. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0). 

This item was included in the Capital Plan. The new multi-body truck will replace the current dump truck that has 

exceeded life expectancy. The new truck will reduce wear tear on existing vehicles. 

 

Action on the motion:  The motion carried unanimously. 
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ARTICLE 29 AUTHORIZATION TO ACQUIRE REAL PROPERTY - 530 MASSACHUSETTS 

AVENUE 

(Two-thirds vote required) 

 

Les Fox moved to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire, by purchase, gift, or eminent domain, for general 

municipal purposes, all or a portion of the land and any improvements thereon located at 530 Massachusetts 

Avenue, consisting of approximately 3 acres, and depicted on Town Tax Maps as Map 10, Block 4, Lot 172 2.0 

and Map 10, Block 4, Lot 172 3.0, which land is believed to be more particularly described in the deed recorded 

with the Middlesex Registry of Deeds, Southern District, in Book 17459, Page 354, upon such terms and for such 

consideration as the Selectmen deem appropriate and to enter into all agreements and take all other actions 

necessary or appropriate to carry out this transaction, and further that the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($250,000) be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of such acquisition and including the payment of 

all other costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the Town Treasurer, with the 

approval of the Board of Selectmen is hereby authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to Chapter 44, 

Section 7 or 8 of the General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the 

Town therefor.  

Summary 

The police and fire departments occupy adjacent parcels of land that are bordered by wetlands to the east and 

south, Route 111 to the north, and parcel located at 530 Massachusetts Avenue to the west. This property consists 

of two parcels totaling approximately three acres fronting on Route 111 and contiguous to the police station. 

Although there is no immediate plan to expand the police or fire Departments, any future expansion of either 

department would be limited by the existing footprint. Acquiring this parcel would assure its availability to meet 

future expansion needs of the Town. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

Given projected growth of the town and increased demands on public safety services, to be prudent we must 

provide for expanded facilities to house more personnel and equipment. Newer fire apparatus that will be 

purchased in the future may not fit in the existing fire station. Article 23 requests funds to quantify the future 

space needs for public safety operations. With the bordering wetlands there is no room to expand the current 

public safety footprint on the existing site. This property is adjacent to the police station and is the only land 

available for future expansion contiguous to the current site. We don’t know when such expansion will be 

unavoidable, but without access to the subject land, we will not even have that option. Acquisition of this property 

is a prudent municipal land banking strategy to support a defined future need. The negotiated purchase price is 

below current assessed value. 

 

The Finance Committee unanimously did not recommend.  The cost for what amounted to only an acre of 

developable land was too high. 

 

Action on Article 29:  The motion failed:          Yes:  33        No:  38 

 



Town Meeting – May 12, 2014  

 

64 

 



Town Meeting – May 12, 2014  

 

65 

ARTICLE 30 ESTABLISH REVOLVING FUND FOR ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER – DOGS 

AND CATS 

(Majority vote required) 

 

Mr. Fox moved to authorize a revolving fund, pursuant to the provisions of MGL c. 44, § 53E1/2, for the purpose 

of receiving fees for services performed by the Animal Control Officer – Dogs and Cats pursuant to an Inter-

Municipal Agreement (IMA) between and among the town of Boxborough and neighboring towns and for paying 

a portion of the salary, benefits and expenses directly attributable to those services up to Sixty Thousand Dollars 

($60,000), to be under the direction of the Chief of Police who shall approve all such expenditure; and further to 

provide that the balance remaining in the fund at the end of fiscal year 2015 be carried over into fiscal year 2016 

to pay for expenses not yet completed. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The Animal Control Officer (Dogs and Cats) has become increasingly busy. In addition to providing services to 

Boxborough, the ACO has of necessity been providing private ACO service to other towns on a personal basis to 

supplement income. Demands from other towns will probably increase due to recent changes in statute requiring 

towns to have the services of a Dog Officer that has received certified training.  

 

The reality is that Boxborough has a de-facto shared resource but does not have the benefits of management and 

control. The time is right to rationalize and formalize the current ad-hoc arrangements through creation of an 

Inter-Municipal Agreement (IMA) with each of the service towns for use of Boxborough’s ACO. Through use of 

IMAs for animal control services, we can improve efficiency and help with time management through centralized 

dispatching that would be provided by Boxborough Dispatch. The Police Chief is supportive and can offer 

centralized dispatch for multiple towns. Note: ACO budget is Dept 692 in Public Safety. 

 

In 2006 town meeting approved authorization for the Selectmen to enter into IMA's for shared animal control 

services. The IMA’s will lay out pricing and terms. Analysis of the current situation indicates we can expect to 

collect sufficient fees to pay for services and operations expenses. Negotiations with other towns are ongoing. 

 

Approval of this article will authorize establishment of a revolving fund to receive fees for services under the 

IMA’s, and disperse funds for expenses. The recommended cap level has been determined by analysis of expected 

revenues and cash flow. 

 

The Finance Committee was not in favor of the motion. 

Action on Article 30:  The motion carried by majority vote. 

 

A motion was made to extend Town Meeting past 10:30pm.  

The motion carried by majority vote. 
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ARTICLE 31 CONSERVATION TRUST FUND 

(Majority vote required) 

Dennis Reip, Chair of the Conservation Commission, moved to transfer the sum of Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000) from Free Cash, said sum to be transferred to the Town’s Conservation Trust Fund. 

 

Summary 

The appropriation in intended to fund anticipated capital needs related to conservation of land in Boxborough. 

  

Justification and Need 

1. The Conservation Trust Fund was established under the Conservation Commission Act in 1957 and is 

intended to provide funds for the following purposes: 

  

•  Purchase of Land 

•  Capital Improvement of Land 

•  Expenses related to land purchase such as appraisals, title searches etc. 

•  Improvement of conservation land. 

•  Monitoring of Conservation restrictions. 

•  Cost of preparing open space plans and maps. 

 

2.   The Conservation Trust Fund currently has an unencumbered funds balance of approximately $19,000.   

Previous discussions with the Finance Committee concluded that an estimated working balance of $30,000 is 

considered to be adequate for meeting anticipated expenses. 

 

3. The Conservation Trust Fund has incurred the following expenses/encumbrances in FY 2014: 

  

•  $13,000 for Preparation of an updated Town Open Space and Recreation Plan (OSRP).  The OSRP will 

serve as a guidance document for Town Boards and Commissions, and is a prerequisite for Town 

eligibility to apply for State grants targeting land acquisition for conservation or recreational purposes 

and other land management activity.   

 

4. The Conservation Trust Fund has the following upcoming anticipated expenses: 

  

•  Review of Land Acquisition Opportunities – There are a number of parcels (both in and out of Chapter) 

that may be offered to the Town.  Typical due diligence for review of acquisition opportunities (before 

bringing a potential acquisition to Town Meeting) incurs costs on the order of $10,000 for appraisals, 

title searches, and engineering and/or environmental review.  

 

•  Control of Invasive Plants on Conservation Land – Implementation of invasive control plans will involve 

the cost of contracted labor and equipment that is beyond routine operations and maintenance. 

 

•  Improve the Monitoring of Conservation Restrictions – Preparation and recording of baseline 

documentation will involve the cost of contracted consultant services. 

 

Background Information 

1.    From 1990 to 1999 Town Meeting appropriated an average of $5,000/year to the Conservation Trust Fund.  

 

2.    There was one appropriation of $15,000 to “replenish” the fund in 2000.   

 

3.   The last 3 year’s (2011, 2012 and 2013) ATM approved an appropriation of $5,000 each year. 
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4.   Routine operations and maintenance are funded separately at approximately $1,000 per year. 

 

5.    Other sources of funds available to the Conservation Commission such as state and town filing fees are 

limited to covering expenses associated with reviewing and protecting wetland resource areas and land with 

wetlands interests. The Conservation Trust Fund may be directed toward broader range Conservation land 

interests independent of wetland resource protection. 

  

Arguments in Favor of a $5,000 appropriation to the Conservation Trust Fund: 

1.    Providing this appropriation to the Conservation Trust Fund is consistent with the Town’s current Capital 

Planning efforts and objectives. 

 

2. The Conservation Trust Fund provides an immediate and dedicated source of money to pay for anticipated 

needs, and avoids the need for ad hoc funding out the town’s annual operating budget. 

 

Arguments Against a $5,000 appropriation to the Conservation Trust Fund: 

1. The anticipated expenses are uncertain, and should be considered and paid as the needs arise. 

 

The Conservation Commission recommends (6 – 0). 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The Board of Selectmen supports the Commission in its request.  The Conservation Trust Fund enables the 

Conservation Commission to carry out a variety of prudent activities including land value assessment, engineering 

and other services in support of potential land acquisition that might otherwise not happen due to the time 

constraints of the opportunity.   

 

The Finance Committee recommends (3-2) 

The majority approves the article.  The Conservation Commission has established an effective model for funding 

required projects as they arise, utilizing a revolving fund that periodically requires replenishment.  Appropriate 

expenditures have depleted the Conservation Trust Fund to a level that merits funding as requested. If approved, 

the article will be paid out of free cash. 

 

The minority of the FinCom did not approve this article and feels that adding $5,000 every year to the 

Conservation Trust Fund does not really address the Conservation Commissions goals for using such funds. There 

are ample monies in Special Funds and Trust accounts over which the Commission has control to fund any studies 

that the Commission wants to conduct.   

 

Action on Article 31:  The motion carried by majority vote. 
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ARTICLE 32 PILOT PROGRAM – COMMUNITY SERVICES COORDINATOR 

(Majority vote required) 

Susie Allen, member of the Well—Being Committee, moved to transfer the sum of Twenty–Five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000) from Free Cash for the purpose of implementing a pilot program for community services 

coordination and outreach by hiring a part-time Community Services Coordinator or contracting said services. 

 

The Well Being Committee recommends unanimously. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

Investigations by the Boxborough Well-Being Committee have confirmed the somewhat surprising fact that 

between 3% - 5% of Boxborough families seek assistance from local food pantries, reduced cost/free school lunch 

programs, SNAP (food stamps) and other government assistance programs, as a result of economic hardship.  

Addressing the needs of both identified and as yet unidentified residents with assistance issues is a complex 

process involving navigating through often opaque and overlapping federal and state assistance programs.  This 

navigation of society’s safety net normally requires internet access and a deep experience with the possibilities 

and prospects for these programs.  In addition to the not-so-simple mechanics of applying for assistance, residents 

who require assistance often need simple communication with sympathetic and knowledgeable individuals who 

can identify issues and suggest potential solutions.  The proposed Community Services Coordinator will be a 

contract licensed social worker, working from 8-12 hours per week, with a cap of $25,000 on the FY 15 

expenditure.  The value of such a Community Services Coordinator has been endorsed by Boxborough’s Council 

on Aging Coordinator, the Police Chief and Fire Chief, as well as the Blanchard School and ABRS guidance 

counselors.  The main theme of these endorsements is that intelligently focused assistance provided to families in 

need is a great investment in avoiding future societal problems that these individuals must deal with on a daily 

basis, often at great cost in resources. 

 

The Finance Committee recommended. 

 

Action on Article 32:  The motion carried by majority vote. 
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ARTICLE 33 ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT  – AMEND SECTION 2100 DEFINITIONS, 

SECTION 4003(4) TABLE OF USES BUSINESS/INDUSTRIAL USES, AND TO 

DELETE SECTION 7900 

(Two-thirds vote required) 

Jim Faulkner, chair of the Planning Board, moved to amend the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw Section 2100 

Definitions, by adding a definition of “Registered Marijuana Dispensary” and to renumber the remaining 

definitions accordingly throughout the Zoning Bylaw, to amend Section 4003(4) Table of Uses 

Business/Industrial Uses to add Registered Marijuana Dispensary as a special permit use in the IC District, and to 

delete Section 7900 in its entirety, as printed in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 33. 

 

Section 2100 Definition 

Registered Marijuana Dispensary: also known as a Medical Marijuana Treatment Center, means a not-for-

profit entity registered under 105 CMR 725.100, to be known as a registered marijuana dispensary 

(RMD), that acquires, cultivates, possesses, processes (including development of related products such as 

edible MIPs, tinctures, aerosols, oils, or ointments), transfers, transports, sells, distributes, dispenses, or 

administers marijuana, products containing marijuana, related supplies, or educational materials to 

registered qualifying patients or their personal caregivers. Unless otherwise specified, RMD refers to the 

site(s) of dispensing, cultivation, and preparation of marijuana. 

  

4003(4)  BUSINESS/INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS 

USES (Continued) AR R1 B B1 OP TC IC 

Registered Marijuana Dispensary N N N N N N SP 

 

Section 7900 Temporary Moratorium On Medical Marijuana Treatment Centers 

Section 7901 Purpose 

By vote at the State election on November 6, 2012, the voters of the Commonwealth approved a law 

regulating the cultivation, distribution, possession and use of marijuana for medical purposes.  The law 

provides that it is effective on January 1, 2013 and the State Department of Public Health is required to 

issue regulations regarding implementation within 120 days of the law’s effective date.  Currently under 

the Zoning Bylaw, a Medical Marijuana Treatment Center is not a permitted use in the Town of 

Boxborough and any regulations promulgated by the State Department of Public Health are expected to 

provide guidance to the Town in regulating medical marijuana, including Medical Marijuana Treatment 

Centers.  The regulation of medical marijuana raises novel and complex legal, planning, and public safety 

issues and the Town needs time to study and consider the regulation of Medical Marijuana Treatment 

Centers and address such novel and complex issues, as well as to address the potential impact of the State 

regulations on local zoning and to undertake a planning process to consider amending the Zoning Bylaw 

regarding regulation of medical marijuana treatment centers and other uses related to the regulation of 

medical marijuana.  The Town intends to adopt a temporary moratorium on the use of land and structures 

in the Town for Medical Marijuana Treatment Centers so as to allow the Town sufficient time to engage 

in a planning process to address the effects of such structures and uses in the Town and to enact bylaws in 

a manner consistent with sound land use planning goals and objectives.   

Section 7902 Definition 

“Medical Marijuana Treatment Center” shall mean a “not-for-profit entity, as defined by Massachusetts 

law only, registered by the Department of Public Health, that acquires, cultivates, possesses, processes 

(including development of related products such as food, tinctures, aerosols, oils or ointments), transfers, 

transports, sells, distributes, dispenses, or administers marijuana, products containing marijuana, related 

supplies, or educational materials to qualifying patients or their personal caregivers.” 

Section 7903 Temporary Moratorium 
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For the reasons set forth above and notwithstanding any other provision of the Zoning Bylaw to the 

contrary, the Town hereby adopts a temporary moratorium on the use of land or structures for a Medical 

Marijuana Treatment Center. The moratorium shall be in effect through June 30, 2014. During the 

moratorium period, the Town shall undertake a planning process to address the potential impacts of 

medical marijuana in the Town, consider the Department of Public Health regulations Regarding Medical 

Marijuana Treatment Facilities and related uses, and shall consider adopting new Zoning Bylaws to 

address the impact and operation of Medical Marijuana Treatment Centers and related uses. 

 

Or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

Explanation 

Currently under the Town of Boxborough’s Zoning Bylaw, a registered marijuana dispensary (RMD) is not a 

permitted use in the Town.  The Town cannot ban RMDs entirely because as stated by the Attorney General 

“Such a complete ban would frustrate the purpose of Chapter 369 of the Acts of 2012, “An Act for the 

Humanitarian Medical Use of Marijuana” (enacted as Question 3 on the November 2012 state ballot), to allow 

qualifying patients, who have been diagnosed with a debilitating medical condition, reasonable access to such 

dispensaries.”   

 

The Department of Public Health Regulations has developed extensive regulations that govern things such as the 

operations, handling, dispensing, marketing and security requirements for RMDs.  The Planning Board is 

proposing that RMDs be permitted in the Industrial-Commercial Zone District, but only by Special Permit.  In 

conjunction with Department of Public Health Regulations, the Special Permit process would require notification 

to abutters, a public hearing and the ability to place reasonable conditions on the use, such as hours of operation, 

requirement that contact information for all management staff and keyholders be provided to the Town in case of 

problems, and copies of all licensing and reporting documents as may be required as part of the Department of 

Public Health Regulations. 

 

The Planning Board recommends. 

 

The Finance Committee will defer its recommendation until Town Meeting. 

 

Action on Article 33:  The motion carried unanimously. 
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ARTICLE 34 ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT – AMEND SECTIONS 6104 AND 6105 

PRIVATE/COMMON DRIVEWAYS  

(Two-thirds vote required) 

Nancy Fillmore moved to amend the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw Section 6104 Private/Common Driveways in the 

Agricultural-Residential (AR) District and Section 6105 Private/Common Driveways in the Business, Business 1, 

Office Park, Town Center, and Industrial-Commercial to add the language in bold italics and delete the language 

as indicated by strikethroughs, as printed in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 34. 

6104 Private/Common Driveways in the Agricultural-Residential (AR) Districts 

(5) Applications for a Private/Common Driveways special permit in the AR District shall adhere to 

the extent feasible to those meet the following construction standards set forth in the Planning 

Board Private Common Driveway Guidelines.  Such guidelines are for advisory purposes only 

and shall not be binding on the applicant or the Planning Board.   

(a) All topsoil shall be removed from the Private/Common Driveway.  

(b) Private/Common Driveways shall be subgraded 15” below finished grade and inspected at 

this stage by the Superintendent of Streets or his designated agent.  

(c) Private/Common Driveways shall have 12” or more of gravel and shall have 2 ½” of hot top 

extending a minimum distance of 25 feet from the junction with the roadway along the 

driveway.  

(d) Private/Common Driveways shall be constructed to a minimum width of 16 feet.  

(e) Private/Common Driveways shall have a minimum of a 3-foot shoulder on each side of the 

paved surface. 

(f) Private/Common Driveways shall meet town roads as shown in the Driveway Approach 

Bylaw.   

(g) Private/Common Driveways shall have drainage structures where needed.  

(h) Private/Common Driveways shall not exceed a slope of 8%.  

(i) Private/Common Driveways shall provide turning location within 100 feet of each house 

served to accommodate fire fighting equipment.  

(j) Private/Common Driveways shall be no closer than ten (10) feet at any point from abutting 

lots not served by the Common Driveway. 

6105 Private/Common Driveways in the Business, Business 1, Office Park, Town Center, and Industrial-

Commercial Districts 

(7) Applications for a Private/Common Driveways special permit in the B, B1, OP, TC, and IC 

Districts shall adhere to the extent feasible to those meet the following construction standards set 

forth in the Planning Board Private Common Driveway Guidelines.  Such guidelines are for 

advisory purposes only and shall not be binding on the applicant or the Planning Board.   

(a) All topsoil shall be removed from the Private/Common Driveway.  

(b) Private/Common Driveways shall be subgraded 15” below finished grade and inspected at this 

stage by the Director of Public Works or his designated agent.  

(c) Private/Common Driveways shall have 12” or more of gravel and shall have 3½” of hot top 

(2” binder and 1½” top course). 

(d) Private/Common Driveways shall be constructed to a minimum of a 20-foot width. 

(e) Private/Common Driveways shall have a minimum of a 3-foot shoulder on each side of the 

paved surface. 

(f) Private/Common Driveways shall have drainage structures where deemed necessary by the 

Planning Board.  

(g) Private/Common Driveways shall not exceed a slope of 8%.  
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(h) Adequate provisions for fire fighting equipment shall be made.   

 

Or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

Explanation 

The purpose of the Zoning Bylaw is to regulate the use of land, building and structures.  To include construction 

standards for common driveways is not appropriate.  Currently, any amendments to the construction standards 

can only happen as a part of Town Meeting with a two-thirds vote.  The Planning Board is proposing to convert 

such standards to guidelines, thereby allowing the Board the flexibility to adjust the standards based on common 

engineering practices and input from the Town’s consulting engineer and Public Works Director, and to fashion 

appropriate construction standards as required for each special permit application. 

 

The Planning Board recommends. 

 

The Finance Committee will defer its recommendation until Town Meeting. 

 

Action on Article 34:  The motion carried by two-thirds vote as declared by the moderator. 
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ARTICLE 35 ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT – AMEND SECTION 7300 FLOOD PLAIN 

DISTRICT 

(Two-thirds vote required) 

John Markiewicz moved to amend the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw Section 7300 Flood Plain District by amending 

Subsection 7302 Existing Regulations, Subsection 7304 Flood Plain District and Subsection 7305 Regulations to 

add the language in bold italics and delete the language as indicated by strikethroughs as printed in the Annual 

Town Meeting warrant under Article 35. 

7300 FLOOD PLAIN DISTRICT  

7302 Existing Regulations 

All development in the district including structural and nonstructural activities whether permitted by right 

or by special permit must be in compliance with the following regulations: 

(1) 780 CMR 2101.G (Flood Resistant Construction) the Massachusetts State Building Code (which 

address flood plain and coastal high hazard areas). 

(3) 31002 CMR 136.00, Adopting Inland Wetlands Restrictions, DEP Orders. 

 

7304 Flood Plain District 

The Flood Plain District includes all special flood hazard areas within the Town of Boxborough 

designated as Zone A and AE, on the Middlesex County Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) issued by the 

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for the administration of the National Flood Insurance 

Program.  The map panels of the Middlesex County FIRM that are wholly or partially within the Town 

are panel numbers 25017C0218E dated June 4, 2010; and 25017C0219F, 25017C0238F, 25017C0331F, 

25017C0332F, 25017C0333F, 25017C0334F, 25017C0351F and 25017C0353F dated July 7, 

2014.25017C0218E, 25017C0219E, 25017C0238E, 25017C0331E, 25017C0332E, 25017C0333E, 

25017C0334E, 25017C0351E and 25017C0353E dated June 4, 2010.  The exact boundaries of the 

District may be defined by the 100-year base flood elevations shown on the FIRM and further defined by 

the Middlesex County Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report dated July 7, 2014 June 4, 2010.  The FIRM 

and FIS report are incorporated herein by reference and are on file with the Town Clerk, Planning Board 

and Inspector of Buildings. 

 

7305 Regulations 

The following requirements apply in the Flood Plain District: 

(1) Within Zones A and AE where the base flood elevation is not provided, the best available 

Federal, State, local, or other floodway data shall be used to determine the 100-year flood 

elevation. 

(12) In Zones A and AE no encroachments, including fill, new construction, substantial 

improvements, or other development shall be made in such floodway unless certifications by a 

registered professional engineer or architect are provided by the applicant to the Inspector of 

Buildings proving that the proposed encroachment, construction, improvement or development 

will not result in any increase in the water surface elevation of the 100-year flood. 

(2) Base flood elevation data is required for subdivision proposals or other developments greater 

than 50 lots or 5 acres, whichever is the lesser, within unnumbered A zones. 

(3) In Zones A and AE, along watercourses that have not had a regulatory floodway designated, 

the best available Federal, State, local, or other floodway data shall be used to prohibit 

encroachments in floodways in accordance with Section 7305(1). 
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(4) All subdivision proposals must be designed to assure that:   

a) such proposals minimize flood damage;  

b) all public utilities and facilities are located and constructed to minimize or eliminate 

flood damage, and;  

c) adequate drainage is provided to reduce exposure to flood hazards.   

 

 

Or take any other action relative thereto. 

 

Explanation 

Participation in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) is based on an agreement between local 

communities and the federal government that states if a community will adopt and enforce a floodplain 

management ordinance to reduce flood risks to new construction (or substantial improvements) in Special Flood 

Hazard Areas (SFHAs), the federal government will make flood insurance available within the community as 

financial protection against flood losses. 

 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has recently completed a Flood Insurance Study for the 

Concord River Watershed in Middlesex County.  Prior to July 7, 2014, Boxborough is required to adopt the new 

FIRM Maps and revised NFIP regulations for compliance.   

 

If the Town does not adopt the effective maps and comply with these regulations, it will be suspended from the 

NFIP.  If the Town is suspended, no federally backed flood insurance is available to residents or business owners.  

If required by lenders, insurance would have to be purchased on the private market where it will be 3-4 times 

higher.  The community would no longer be eligible for financial assistance for the permanent repair or 

reconstruction of insurable buildings in the SFHA from the federal government if a Presidentially Declared 

disaster occurs as a result of flooding.  

 

Adoption of the revised maps has nothing to do with the recent media coverage regarding flood insurance rates.  

The changes to flood insurance rates is a result of Congress passing the Biggert-Waters Flood Insurance Reform 

Act of 2012 which reauthorized the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and made several changes to the 

program, including several that alter the way premium rates are calculated. 

 

The Planning Board recommends. 

 

The Finance Committee recommended unanimously. 

Action on Article 35:  The motion carried unanimously. 

 

Mr. Amoroso moved to pass over Articles 36 and Article 37.  He noted that the petitioner was not present. 

The motion to pass over carried unanimously. 
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ARTICLE 36 SUBMITTED BY PETITION  - TAX RELIEF FOR BOXBORO SENIORS AGE 65 

AND OLDER 

(Majority vote required) 

This Article is to grant a 10% Reduction in Real Estate TAXES for SENIORS Age 65 yrs. AND OLDER with a 

minimum of 5 yrs. or more of TOWN Residency. AND 15% reduction for SENIORS WHO ARE PERMANTLY 

DISABLED.  

 

 

 

 

The Board of Selectmen unanimously does not recommend (5-0). 

Town Counsel has advised that this petitioned article is not in proper legal form.  The General Laws only permit 

real estate tax exemptions under limited circumstances as provided for in General Laws Chapter 59, section 5. 

Limited exemptions from property taxes for seniors and disabled persons are available upon adoption by Town 

Meeting of specific provisions of the statute and are subject to the limitations, including income, set forth therein. 

In addition, the Town already provides the maximum statutory exemption permitted by law for senior citizens and 

other qualifying individuals, and the Board of Selectmen urges the Town to continue that practice by voting for 

Article 39. 

 

 

The Finance Committee unanimously does not recommend (5-0). 

Action on Article 36:  The article was passed over. 
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ARTICLE 37 SUBMITTED BY PETITION - TOWN RESIDENTS VOTING FOR TAX 

COLLECTOR VS SELECTMEN APPOINTING SOMEONE OF THEIR CHOICE. 

(Majority vote required) 

THIS ARTICLE TO BE PLACED ON ANNUAL TOWN WARRENT is TO RETURN TO VOTE TO TOWN 

RESIDENTS OPPORTUNITY.TO VOTE FOR TAX COLLECTORS POSITION. SINCE THE INCEPTION OF 

TOWN OF BOXBORO, MA. in 1783 OVER 230 YRS. AGO THIS POSITION HAS Always BEEN BY TOWN 

VOTERS AND NOT BY APPOINTMENT. TOWN WILL ALWAYS BENEFIT MORE BY TOWN VOTE vs. 

BY APPOINTMENT.  

 

 

 

 

 

The Board of Selectmen unanimously does not recommend (5-0). 

Town Counsel has advised that this petitioned article is not in proper legal form.  Although G.L. c. 41, s. 1B 

enabled the Town to change the office of Tax Collector from elected to appointed, there is no corresponding 

process in the General Laws to change the position back to elected.  Accordingly, a special act of the Legislature 

would be required. 

 

The Finance Committee unanimously does not recommend (5-0). 

Action on Article 37:  The article was passed over. 
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Mr. Amoroso moved to approve the consent agenda, articles 38 through 40, inclusive, as printed in the Annual 

Town Meeting warrant under articles 38 through 40 inclusive. 

 

Action on Articles 38, 39 & 40:  The motion carried unanimously. 

 

Mr. Amoroso moved to dissolve the Annual Town Meeting.  The motion to dissolve carried unanimously. 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 38 ACCEPTANCE OF LIBERTY SQUARE ROAD FIRE CISTERN EASEMENT**  

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to accept the perpetual right and easements over, under and upon a certain portion of 

the land of the Grantor situated in the westerly side of Liberty Square Road in said Boxborough and being shown 

as “Future Installation of Fire Cistern & Appurtenances” (“Easement Area”) on a plan entitled “Easement Plan, 

211 Massachusetts Avenue” dated August 7, 2013 prepared for John Anderson by Acton Survey & Engineering, 

Inc. and recorded with the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 614 of 2013 (“Easement 

Plan”), to which plan reference may be had for a more particular description of said Easement Area, for the 

purpose of accessing, placing, installing, constructing, and maintaining a fire protection cistern; and as described 

in the Grant of Easement as conveyed by JA Boxboro Realty, LLC; and further to authorize the Board of 

Selectmen to acquire by purchase, eminent domain, gift or otherwise for the intended purpose the easement; or 

take any action relative thereto. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

In the absence of a Town water supply, the system of fire cisterns and fire ponds maintained by the Fire 

Department is an essential element in Boxborough’s ability to effectively fight fires in residential and commercial 

structures, by providing a large and ready source of water.  Accepting this easement will allow for the potential 

future construction of a new fire cistern, should one be required, in the vicinity of the Massachusetts Avenue and 

Liberty Square intersection. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0). 

Action on Article 38:  The motion on the article passed as part of the Consent Agenda. 

 



Town Meeting – May 12, 2014  

 

78 

LIBERTY SQUARE ROAD FIRE CISTERN EASEMENT 
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 ARTICLE 39 PERSONAL REAL ESTATE EXEMPTIONS** 

 (Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to continue to accept Chapter 73 of the Acts of 1986 as amended by Chapter 126 of 

the Acts of 1988, providing for an increase of up to 100% of the underlying statutory amount in certain property 

tax exemptions for qualifying senior citizens, disabled veterans, and other individuals; or take any other action 

relative thereto. 

 

Summary 

Under this annual optional exemption provision, a city or town may accept the new law each year by vote of the 

local appropriating authority, which is defined as a majority vote at town meeting.  

 

“Other individuals” includes surviving spouse, surviving spouse minor children, blind persons, service persons 

injured in combat, police & firefighter killed in line of duty.  

 

 Anyone with questions or who might wish to take advantage of these tax exemptions should contact the Town 

Assessor, Ruth Anderson, at 978-264-1720 or by e-mail to: randerson@boxborough-ma.gov. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

This simply is a housekeeping article; each year we must reconsider and accept this article so that our senior 

citizens, disabled veterans, and others who qualify can continue to receive the property tax relief the Town has 

traditionally provided them. Chapter 73 allows a Town to grant these exemptions at its discretion, but limits the 

amount of the exemption to no more than twice the statutory amount. We are not required to grant these 

exemptions, but we do so because we think it is right. Moreover, Boxborough traditionally grants the maximum 

exemption allowed by law. We urge the Town to continue that practice. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0). 

 

Action on Article 39:  The motion on the article passed as part of the Consent Agenda. 
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ARTICLE 40 CHAPTER 90 HIGHWAY REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM** 

(Majority vote required) 

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept Highway funds from the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts and that such funds are hereby appropriated for the purpose of providing 

highway improvements under the authority of Chapter 90 of the General Laws, and any other applicable laws; or 

take any other action relative thereto. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

Accepting these funds will assist us in making necessary repairs to several town roads. 

 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (5-0). 

Action on Article 40:  The motion on the article passed as part of the Consent Agenda. 
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You are required to serve this Annual Town Meeting Warrant by posting copies thereof, attested by you, at the 

Town Hall, at the Sargent Library, at the Police Station, at the Fire Station, and at the Blanchard Memorial 

School, fourteen days at least, before the time appointed for such meeting. 

 

Hereof, fail not deliver these warrants with your return of service thereon to the Town Clerk on or before April 

25, 2014. 

 

 ____________________________  

 Vincent M. Amoroso, Chairman 

 Board of Selectmen 

 

  ____________________________ 

 Robert T. Stemple, Clerk 

 Board of Selectmen 

 

 ____________________________ 

 Leslie R. Fox 

 Board of Selectmen 

 

 

 ____________________________ 

 James J. Gorman 

 Board of Selectmen 

 

 

 ____________________________ 

 Raid M. Suleiman  

 Board of Selectmen 

 

 


